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PREFACE 
 

 

 This book is intended for students who take General English course. 

Its primary purpose is to provide adequate information and knowledge of 

English language from its vocabulary and grammar.  

 The materials or the units in this book are selected from various 

sources and are chosen to enlarge students‘ knowledge of English 

language, and therefore, to develop their competence to intermingle with 

international people someday. Some pictures are also available to help 

the students to better understand the information given in the book.  

 There are some factors that have been taken into consideration in 

selecting the materials. They should be useful and up to date, and they 

also cover various information of English language. 

 There are 12 chapters in this textbook. Basically each chapter is 

intended to be used for one session. However, if the chapter is short and 

not so complex, the instructor may discuss more than one chapter for 

one session. Or if the chapter is a long and complex one, it can be used 

for home assignment and to be discussed in class. If there are still some 

chapters that have not been discussed in class, they can be used for 

individual study at home since they contain useful knowledge. However, 

it should be understood that it servers only a suggestion. The instructor is 

free to decide the order of presentation. He/She is also free to change 

the nature to suit them to the real class situations. 

 

 

Bangkalan, February, 2013 

 

 

 

I.N.A & R.E 
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UNIT 

1 

RICE IS LIFE TO MILLIONS 
 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

Since the time rice was consumed by man, 

it has become an important part of the 

economic, social, cultural, and religious lives of 

the people that grow the crop. 

Since rice is life to millions of people in 

several ways. It is the main source of 

employment and nutrition in many poor 

countries around the world. In Asia and Africa, 

rice cultivation is the principle source of income 

for about 100 million households. Even for the 

post-harvest and transformation activities 

involved in rice production create many jobs in Southeast Asia, and there 

are several countries that are very much dependent on rice for 

government revenue. South Asians fill out their nutritional needs through 

rice intake. Even for people in developing countris, rice is a good source 

of energy and protein. 

Rice also unifies people. The hard work needed to grow rice, to 

redeem land, to build and maintain terrace systems, to create cropping 

patterns that can survive againts soil erosion, landslides and flooding – 

has required peoples and villages in the Mekong River Delta, Vietnams 

―rice basket.‖ Here, people from villages with different cultures take time 

to till the land ans grow rice crop. 

Rice has also been shaping the cultures of many people. The 

relationship between rice and people has served as inspiration for songs, 

paintings, stories and other modes of expression. 

There are even festives celebrated inhonor of rice. In china, for 

example, the Land Opening Festival marks the beginning of rice palnting 

season. In Japan, rice is considered as their ―mother‖ and rice farmers 

are considered ―guardians‖ of their culture and the countryside. 

 

(taken from Quest for Reading Treasure) 
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A. Answer the following questions based on the text. 

1. What is the essay all about? 

2. Why is rice life to people? 

3. What does rice create to people living in rural areas? 

4. What does it create to our government? 

5. Cite proofs that rice influence culture. 

 

B. Evaluate whether each statement is True or False 

1. _________ Rice has become an important part of peoples lives. 

2. _________ South asians do not need rice to fill out their nutritional 

needs. 

3. _________ The production of rice creates many jobs. 

4. _________ In japan, rice is considered secondary food. 

5. _________ There are celebrations about rice all over the world. 

 

II. VOCABULARY BUILDING 

A. Match the words in Coulum A with their synonyms in coulum B. 

Write the letter of the correct answer. 

 

  Coulum A  Coulum B 

_________ 1. revenue  a. relying 

_________ 2. source  b. joining 

_________ 3. employment c. cause, root 

_________ 4. dependent  d. occupation 

_________ 5. unifies  e. wealth 

 

B. Complete each sentence with the correct word from the list 

below. 

 

 

 

1. If you want to see breathtaking sceneries go to the ____________. 

2. The ____________.of land is important when planting season 

comes. 

3. I admire the speedy____________ of treatment to our farmers. 

4. I can pay my tuition fee in four ____________of payment. 

5. He wants to ____________his reputation. 

Countryside cultivation modes transformation redeem 
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III. GRAMMAR AWARENESS 

ARTICLE a/an AND the 

 

Notice the use of the articles a, an and the below. 

 

I bought a book and a bag yesterday. 

The book is an English book and the bag is black. 

 

(a) The article a is used in the first sentence to indicate that the book 

and the bag which the speaker is talking about are being mentioned 

for the first time and that they are not identified. 

(b) In the second sentence, the article the is used to indicate that the 

nouns book and bag have been identified, that is the hearer knows 

which particular book and bag the speaker is talking about. 

 

A. The use of the indefinite article a/an 

a. The indefinite article a is used before a word beginning with a 

consonant, or a vowel with a consonant sound. 

a man   a hat 

a European  a university 

b. The form an is used before words beginning with a vowel (a, i, u, e, 

o) or words beginning with a mute h 

an apple   an island 

an egg   an hour 

 

c. Before a singular countable noun when it is mentioned for the first 

time. 

I need a pencil  They live in a boarding house 

 

d. With a complement, include names of professions 

It was an earthquake He is a teacher 

 

e. In certain expressions of quantity 

a lot of   a couple 

a great deal of  a dozen 
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f. With certain numbers 

a hundred   a thousand 

 

g. In expression of price, speed, ratio etc (means per) 

Rp.100 a kilo  $5 a metre 

three times a day  forty kilometres an hour 

 

h. In exclamations before singular, countable nouns 

What a pretty girl!   

 

B. Omission of the indefinite article a/an 

a. Before plural nouns 

a/an has no plural form. So the plural of a dog is dogs and of an 

umbrella is umbrellas 

b. Before noncountable nouns 

c. Before names of meals, except when these are preceded by an 

adjective 

We have breakfast at eight 

He gave us a good breakfast 

 

 

C. The use of the definite article the 

a. The definite article the is the same for singular and plural and for all 

genders 

the boy   the boys 

the day   the days 

 

b. When the object or group of object is unique or considered to be 

unique 

the earth   the sea 

the sea   the stars 

 

c. Before a noun which has become definite as a result of being 

mentioned a second time 

A man and a boy were going along a dusty road. The man was 

pushing the boy along the road on a toy bicycle. The bicycle 

belonged to the boy’s sister….. 
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d. Before a noun made definite by the addition of a phrase or clause 

the girl in blue  the man with the banner 

the child that I met the place where I met her 

 

e. Before a noun which by reason of locality can represent only one 

particular thing 

Bill is in the garden (the garden of this house) 

Please pass the wine (the wine on the table) 

the postman  (the one who comes to us) 

the car   (our car) 

the newspaper  (the one we read) 

 

f. Before superlative and ordinal (first, second etc.) used as adjectives 

or pronouns and only 

the first (week)  the second semester 

the best day  the tallest boy  

the only way  the only book 

July 4 (spoken as July the fourth or the fourth of July) 

Henry VIII (spoken as Henry the Eight) 

 

g. Before certain proper names of  

- Continents 

 the Americans    

 the Balkans 

- Countries 

 the Netherlands (Holland)  

 the United States 

- Mountain ranges 

 the Rocky Mountains   

 the Himalaya mountains 

- Group of Islands 

 The Philippines (for the Philippines Islands) 

 The Hawaiian islands 

 (but the is not used for Coney Island, Long Island, Wake Island) 

- Groups of lakes 

 the Great Lakes  the Finger Lakes 

 the Lake of Lucerna  the Lake of Constance 

 (but the is not used Lake Geneva, Lake Erie, Salt Lake) 
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h. Before other proper names consisting of adjective + noun or noun 

+ of + noun 

the National Gallery  the Tower of London 

the United Kingdom  the British Commonwealth 

 

i. Before names of choirs, orchestra, and pop group etc. 

the Bach choir   the Twilight Orchestra 

the Beatles   the Rolling Stone 

 

D. Omission of the definite article the 

a. Before names of places except as shown above, or before names of 

persons, languages, most countries, streets or the time of day 

Bill Clinton   We are speaking English 

Mary is going to Argentina John lives on State street. 

 

b. After a noun in the possessive case or a possessive adjective 

the boy’s uncle = the uncle of the boy 

It is my blue book = the book is mine 

 

c. Before names of meals 

The Scots have porridge for breakfast 

The wedding breakfast was held in her father’s house 

 

d. Before names of games 

He plays badminton 

 

e. Before parts of the body and articles of clothing, as these normally 

prefer a possessive adjective 

Raise your right hand He took off his coat 

 

Compare!!! 

He went to bed  He went to the bed 

He is at school  I’ll meet you at the school 

The ship is in dock We walked round the dock 

Put it on paper  There’s a mark on the paper 

 

What is the main idea of the sentences? 
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Consider the use of the article the below!  

 

USE WITH THE             DON’T USE WITH THE 

1. oceans, rivers, seas, gulfs, 

plural lakes  

the Red Sea 

the Atlantic Ocean 

the Persian Gulf 

1. singular lake 

Lake Geneva 

Lake Erie 

2. mountains 

the Rocky Mountains 

the Ades 

2. mounts 

Mount McKinley 

Mount Vesuvius 

3. earth, moon 

the earth 

the moon 

3. planets, constellations 

Venus 

Orion 

4. schools, colleges, univer-sities 

when the phrase begins with 

school 

the University of Florida 

the College of Art and Science 

4. schools, colleges, univer-sities 

when 

the phrase begins with a 

proper noun 

Santa Fe Community College 

Stetson University 

5. ordinal number before nouns 

the First World War 

the third chapter 

5. cardinal number after noun 

World War One 

Chapter Three 

6. countries with more than one 

words (except Great Britain) 

the United State 

the Netherlands 

the Philippines 

6. countries with one word 

France, Venezuela, India 

States 

Florida, Ohio, California 

Continents 

Asia, Europe, Australia 

7. historical documents 

the Magna Charta 

the constitution 

7. sports 

baseball, tennis 

abstract noun 

liberty, love 

8. ethnic group 

the Indians 

the Aztec 

8. general subject matter 

Mathematics, biology 

Holidays 

New Year’s Day, Christmas 
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Exercises 1 

In the following phrases, supply either a or an:  

1. ____ bingo game 

2. ____ idiot 

3. ____ good job 

4. ____ rotten plum 

5. ____ used fork 

6. ____ uncle 

7. ____ historian 

8. ____ hair 

9. ____ artichoke 

10. ____ horrible movie 

11. ____ eggplant 

12. ____ honorable discharge 

13. ____ intelligent man 

14. ____ up stairway 

15. ____ paper clip 

16. ____ animal 

17. ____ usual feeling 

18. ____ interest 

19. ____ alibi 

20. ____ early bird 

 

Exercises 2 

Choose a or an to fill the blank  

1. This is Bob. He's _____ 

doctor. 

a. a 

b. an 

 

2. Peter is ____ engineer. 

a. a 

b. an 

 

3. That's Oliver. He's ___ travel 

agent. 

a. a 

b. an 

 

4. Leonardo di Caprio is ___ 

actor. 

a. a 

b. an 

 

5. Fred is ____ electrician. 

a. a 

b. an 

6. Mr. Smith is ___ teacher. 

a. a 

b. an 

 

7. This is Gloria. She's ___ 

homemaker. 

a. a 

b. an 

 

8. That's John. He's ___ police 

officer. 

a. a 

b. an 

 

9. I'm ____ student. 

a. a 

b. an  

 

10. Deddy Mizwar is ____ actor. 

a. a 

b. an 

 

 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
9 

 

UNIT 

2 

INTERVIEW 
 

 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

An interview is a meeting 

between an employer and an 

applicant to talk about a job. A 

job interview is your 

opportunity to present your 

skills to an employer in person. 

During the interview, an 

employer judges your 

qualifications, appearance, and 

general fitness for the job 

opening. The interview is your opportunity to convince the employer that 

you are right for the job.  

The interview also gives you a chance to evaluate the job, the 

employer, and the company. The interview helps you decide if the job 

meets your career needs and interests.  

It is very important to prepare for a job interview. If you prepare well, 

the interviewer will know that you are organized and that you are really 

interested in the job. If you learn as much as you can about the job and 

the company before the interview, and if you are careful about your 

appearance, then you will make a good impression. If you practice the 

interview questions that managers usually ask, then you will feel 

confident when you speak.  
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A. Determine which of the following statements are true and which 

are false. Then put T or F in the blanks. Rewrite false 

statements to make them true 

 

1. (________) A job interview is your opportunity to present your job 

duties in person to an employer. 

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________ 

 

2. (_______) During the interview, an employer judges your 

qualifications and appearance 

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________ 

 

3. (_______) The interview is your opportunity to convince the 

employer that you are wrong for the job 

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________ 

 

4. (_______) The interview gives you a chance to evaluate the 

employer and company. 

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________ 

 

5. (_______) It is not very important to prepare for a job interview. 

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________ 

 

6. (_______) If you learn as much as you can about the job and the 

company before the interview, and if you are careful about your 

appearance, then you will make a good impression. 

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________ 

 

7. (_______) If you don't practice the interview questions that 

managers usually ask, then you will feel confident when you speak. 

______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________ 
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NETWORKING 

 

The most effective way to find a job is through networking. Family, 

friends, neighbors, people you worked with in your last job, classmates, 

and other people you know can help you find a job. Ask them to help you. 

This is called networking. You can begin networking with anyone who 

knows people and is willing to talk to you. The people you are then 

referred to are likely to know even more about the job you want. Each 

referral will try to be helpful and refer you to someone who knows even 

more than they do.  

You need to convince the people you see that you have the skills to 

do a good job. They must like you, or it will be difficult to get them to help 

you. Tell them what kind of job you are looking for and what skills, 

experience, and other credentials you have for that job.  

 

 

B. Decide what the answer should be. 

1. The most effective way to find a job is through ____________ 

2. Family __________ neighbors, people you worked with in your last 

job, classmates, and other people you know can help you find a job. 

3. You can begin networking with __________ who knows people and 

is willing to talk to you. 

4. The people you are then ___________ are likely to know even more 

about the job you want. 

5. Each referral will try to be __________ and refer you to someone 

who knows even more than they do. 

6. You need to ___________ the people you see that you have the 

skills to do a good job. 

7. They must like you, or it will be ____________ to get them to help 

you. 

8. Tell them what kind of job you are looking for and what __________ 

experience, and other credentials you have for that job 
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II. VOCABULARY BUILDING 

Job What do they do?  Where do they work?  

Accountants Look after the 

finances in an 

organisastion. 

 

Bakers Bake bread.   

Barbers Shave men's beards 

and cut men's hair.  

 

Barmen/women Serve drinks.   

Butchers Prepare and sell meat.   

Chambermaids Clean and tidy rooms.  

Chefs Prepare and cook 

food.  

 

Dentists Look after people's 

teeth.  

 

Doctors Look after people's 

health.  

 

Fishmongers Prepare and sell fish.   

Flight attendants Look after 

passengers.  

 

Hair dressers Cut and style people's 

hair.  

 

Judges Judge and sentence 

people.  

 

Lawyers Defend and prosecute 

people.  

 

Nurses Look after patients .  

Opticians Look after people's 

eye sight. 

 

Porters Carry other people's 

bags and luggage.  

 

Receptionists Meet and greet 

visitors. 
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Sales Assistants Sell goods and look 

after customers.  

 

Secretaries Arrange 

appointments, type 

letters and organise 

meetings.  

 

Surgeons Operate on people 

who are sick.  

 

Tailors Design, make, alter or 

repair garments, 

 

Teachers Teach people.  

Technicians Organise and repair 

technical equipment. 

 

Vets Look after people's 

animals.  

 

Waiters/Waitresses Serve people food and 

drink.  

 

Welders Weld metal to make 

things. 

 

 

 

III. GRAMMAR AWARENESS  

COUNTABLE/NONCOUNTABLE NOUNS 

A countable noun refers to people or things that can be counted. We can 

put a number before this kind of noun. 

a book   fifty books 

one chair   two chairs 

 

A noncountable noun refers to general things such as qualities, 

substances or topics. They cannot be counted and have only a singular 

form. 
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Noncountable Nouns 

 

Individual Parts 

(Count Nouns) 

The Whole 

(Noncount Nouns) 

chairs 

tables 

beds 

cupboard 

furniture 

letters 

postcards 

bills 

Mail 

pennies 

nickels 

dollars 

rupiahs 

money 

apples 

bananas 

oranges 

mangos 

Fruit 

rings 

bracelets 

necklaces 

Jewellery 

 

 

The following lists contains some common noncountable nouns  

 

a. Whole groups made up of similar items 

baggage  clothing equipment food 

fruit  furniture garbage hardware 

jewellery  junk  luggage machinery 

mail  makeup postage money/cash/change 

scenery  traffic 

 

b. Fluids 

Water  coffee  tea  milk 

Soup  gasoline blood  
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c. Solids 

ice   bread  butter  cheese 

meat  gold  iron  silver  

glass  paper  wood  cotton 

wool 

 

d. Gases 

steam  air  oxygen  nitrogen 

smoke  smog  pollution 

 

e. Particles 

rice  chalk  corn  dirt 

dust  flour  grass  hair 

pepper  salt  sand  sugar 

wheat 

 

f. Abstractions 

 beauty, confidence, courage, education, enjoyment, fun, 

happiness, health, help, honesty, hospitality, importance, 

intelligence, justice, knowledge, laughter, luck, music, patience, 

peace, pride, progress, recreation, significance, sleep, truth, 

violence, wealth 

 advice, information, news, evidence, proof 

 time, space, energy 

 homework, work 

 grammar, slang, vocabulary 

 

g. Languages 

Arabic  Chinese English Spanish 

 

h. Fields of Study 

chemistry  engineering history  literature 

mathematics psychology 

 

i. Recreation 

baseball   soccer  tennis  chess 

bridge  poker 
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j. General Activities 

driving  studying swimming travelling 

walking (and other gerunds) 

 

k. Natural Phenomena 

weather  dew  fog  hail 

heat  humidity lighting  rain 

sleet  snow  thunder wind 

darkness  light  sunshine electricity 

fire  gravity  

 

Quite a few nouns can be used as either noncountable or count nouns. 

Examples of both noncountable and count usages for some common 

nouns follow: 

 

Noun Used as Noncount Noun Used as a count noun 

Glass Windows are made of glass I drank a glass of water 

Janet wears glasses when 

she reads 

Hair Rita has brown hair There‘s a hair on my 

jacket 

Iron Iron is a metal I pressed my skirt with an 

iron 

Light I opened the curtain to let in 

some light 

Please turn off the lights 

Paper I need some paper to write a 

letter 

I wrote a paper for Prof. 

Lee 

I bought a paper (a news-

paper) 

Time How much time do you need 

to finish your work 

How many times have you 

been in Mexico? 

Work I have some work to do 

tonight 

That painting is a work of 

art 

Coffee I had some coffee after 

dinner 

Two coffees, please 

chicken 

fish 

lamb 

I had some chicken/some 

fish/some lamb for dinner 

She drew a picture of a 

chicken/a fish/ a lamb 
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DETERMINERS 

Some determiners can be used only with countable or noncountable 

nouns, while others can be used with either ones. 

 

 Singular Plural 

Countable Nouns a chair 

one chair 

chairs 

two chairs 

three chairs 

some chairs 

several chairs 

s lot of chair 

many chairs 

a few chairs 

Noncountable Nouns Furniture 

some furniture 

a lot of furniture 

much furniture 

a little furniture 

 

 

With Countable Nouns   With Noncountable Nouns 

a/an, the, some, any    the, some, any 

this, that, these, those    this, that 

several 

many      much 

a lot of      a lot of 

a number of 

a large number of    a large amount of 

a small number of     a small amount of 

a great number of    a great deal of  

a few      a little 

few      little 

fewer…… than    less…..than 

more …… than    more ….than 

plenty of     plenty of 

a couple of  

most      most   
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A FEW & FEW, A LITTLE & LITTLE 

A few and a little give a positive idea, they indicate that something exists, 

is present as in (a) and (b): 

(a) He has been here only one week, but he has already made a few 

friends.  

(Positive idea : He has made some friends) 

(b) I’m very pleased. I’ve been able to save a little money this month 

(Positive idea : I have saved some money instead of spending all of 

it) 

 

Few and little (without a) give a negative idea; they indicate that 

something is largely absent. Very (+ few/little) makes the negative idea 

stronger, the number/amount smaller 

(c) I feel sorry for her. She has (very) few friends. 

(Negative idea : She does not have many friends; she has almost no 

friends) 

(d) I have (very) little money. I don’t even have enough money to buy 

food for dinner. 

(Negative idea : I do not have much money; I have almost no 

money) 

 

 

Units of Measurement with noncountable Nouns 

a bar of     two cups of 

a piece of    a bowl of 

a pound of    a quart of 

a sheet of    a bottle of 

a loaf of     a gallon of 

a tube of     a spoonful of 

 

for example : 

a cup of coffee    a gallon of water 

a bottle of milk    a spoonful of sugar, etc 
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SOME, ANY and ONE 

Some is used in affirmative statements and any in negatives and 

questions statements. 

I have some books 

I don’t have any books 

Do you have any books? 

One cannot be used with noncountables. It has the plural form, ones. 

Any is naturally in all doubtful statements and is usually found with 

scarcely, hardly, barely, etc. 

I want some new potatoes, have you any? 

I want some oranges. Give me these big ones 

You can take these eggs if you want any, but I’ve got some better 

ones inside. 

 

Exercises 1 

Choose some or any to fill the blank 

1. I‘m sure I made_____mistakes on the exam 

a. some 

b. any 

 

2. My friend didn‘t make______mistakes on the exam 

a. some 

b. any 

  

3. I should have studied______more last night 

a. some 

b. any 

 

4. I have______money so I will treat you to a movie 

a. some 

b. any 

 

5. That is very kind of you because I don‘t have______money 

a. some 

b. any 

 

6. No I don‘t have_______, but I wish I did 

a. some 

b. any 
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7. Don‘t you know______ good restaurants in Sidoarjo? 

a. some  

b. any 

 

8. ―Would you like to have_______coffee with your meal, Sir‖ asked the 

waiter 

a. some 

b. any  

 

Exercises 2 

Fill in the blank with a little or a few 

1. I‘ve got_______money. Let‘s have coffee 

a. a little 

b. a few 

 

2. She can speak_______Javanese 

a. a little 

b. a few 

 

3. I write_______ lettere every week 

a. a little 

b. a few 

 

4. We had_______ rain last night 

a. a little 

b. a few 

 

5. They made_______ mistakes, but it was OK. 

a. a little 

b. a few 

 

6. Let‘s go outside for_______ fresh air 

a. a little 

b. a few 

 

7. There are_______ new hotels since you last visited 

a. a little 

b. a few 
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8. I‘ve got_______ time. Do you want to talk? 

a. a little 

b. a few 
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UNIT 

3 

BUMP INTO A CAR 
 

 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

Martin is in a hurry. He is late 

to work again. Martin's boss doesn't 

like it when he is late. Martin was 

late last week. His boss told him not 

to be late again. He really wasn‘t 

joking either. He was serious.  

―I mean it,‖ Martin remembers 

him saying. Martin thinks he might 

lose his job if he is late again. The 

time is now 7:15 am. Martin needs to be at work by 7:30. It takes him 22 

minutes to drive to work. ―Things don‘t look good,‖ he says to himself. 

Martin runs out of the house. He jumps in his car. He puts the car in 

reverse. He backs up without looking. BOOM! There is a sound like 

someone hitting a drum. Martin‘s car jerks to a stop. He has hit the car 

parked behind him. ―Oh, no!‖ Martin exclaims. He is angry now.  

Martin looks at his watch. It is 7:18. He needs to get to work. He 

looks around. There is no one on the street. There is no one nearby. He 

looks in the parked car. It is empty. Martin drives off quickly. He gets to 

work 10 minutes late. Martin‘s boss is not around. ―Thank goodness,‖ he 

says to himself. He stops worrying. He sits at his desk to work.  

During lunch, Martin goes out to the parking lot. He looks at his car. 

There is a big dent in the back. Then he thinks about the other car— the 

car he hit this morning. "I know that car is damaged too," he thinks. He 

feels guilty. ―That was not right,‖ Martin says to himself. He will see if the 

car is still outside his house when he gets off work. 

 

 

(taken from englishforeveryone.org) 
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A. Choose the correct answer based on the text. 

 

1. At the beginning of the story, 

Martin is in a hurry. What does 

this mean?  

a. He is running. 

b. He is angry.  

c. He is late.  

d. He is moving fast.  

 

2. Why is Martin in a hurry?  

a. because he is late  

b. because he is running  

c. because he is moving fast  

d. because he had a car 

accident  

 

3. Martin remembers when his boss 

told him, ―I mean it.‖ What does 

this mean?  

a. The boss is serious.  

b. The boss is angry.  

c. The boss is emotional.  

d. The boss is interested.  

 

4. What does Martin think will 

happen if he is late to work 

again?  

a. He will get a pay cut.  

b. He will need to buy a 

watch.  

c. He will get fired from his 

job.  

d. He will need to adjust his 

schedule.  

 

5. What time does Martin need to 

be at work?  

a. 6:30  

b. 7:15  

c. 7:30  

d. 8:15  

 

6. If Martin leaves the house at 

7:15,  what time does he get 

to work?  

a. 7:32  

b. 7:37  

c. 7:40  

d. 7:52  

 

7. Why doesn't Martin get in trouble 

with his boss today?  

a. His boss is not around.  

b. He gets to work on time.  

c. His boss feels sorry for him.  

d. Martin says he is sorry for 

being late.  

 

 

8. Martin checks if there is 

anyone nearby. What does 

nearby mean?  

a. in  

b. next to  

c. close by  

d. far away  
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9. How do Martin's feelings change 

during the story?  

a. from hurried to guilty to angry  

b. from angry to guilty to hurried  

c. from hurried to angry to guilty 

d. from angry to hurried to angry  

10. What is the loud noise?  

a. Martin yelling  

b. police sirens sounding  

c. Martin driving off the 

road 

d. Martin hitting someone‘s 

car 

 

 

 

MY OFFICE 

 

Like most offices, my office is a place where I can concentrate on 

my work and feel comfortable at the same time. Of course, I have all the 

necessary equipment on my desk. I have the telephone next to the fax 

machine on the right side of my desk. My computer is in the center of my 

desk with the monitor directly in front of me. I have a comfortable office 

chair to sit on and some pictures of my family between the computer and 

the telephone. In order to help me read, I also have a lamp near my 

computer which I use in the evening if I work late. There is plenty of 

paper in one of the cabinet drawers. There are also staples and a stapler, 

paper clips, highlighters, pens and erasers in the other drawer. In the 

room, there is a comfortable armchair and a sofa to sit on. I also have a 

low table in front of the sofa on which there are some industry 

magazines. 

 

 

B. Decide if the statements are 'true' or 'false' based on the 

reading. Click on the arrow to check your answer. 

1. ________ I work late every night.  

2. ________ I use highlighters to help me remember important 

information.  

3. ________ I keep reading materials that are not related to my job in 

the office. 

4. ________ It is important to me to feel comfortable at work.  
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II. VOCABULARY BUILDING 

At the Office 

1. Giving employees some __________ often helps improve their 

morale. It feels good to know that you're doing your job well. 

a. isolation 

b. annoyance 

c. validation 

d. description 

2. Health insurance, vacation time, and a __________ plan are all 

examples of employee benefits.  

a. pension  

b. withdrawal  

c. retreat 

d. retire 

 

3. Many managers use the __________ and the stick approach with 

their employees. If you do well, you'll get a reward. If you don't, you'll 

get punished.  

a. rock  

b. carrot  

c. muffin  

d. stork 

 

4. Since I'm so good at completing my __________ work ahead of 

schedule, the boss is assigning me a special project to complete.  

a. prolonged  

b. imagined  

c. regular  

d. interruptive 

 

5. It's hard to stay focused on a complicated task when there are a lot 

of __________ at work.  

a. relations 

b. distractions  

c. combinations  

d. locations 
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III. GRAMMAR AWARENESS  

TELLING TIME & NUMBER IN ENGLISH 

A. TELLING TIME 

half past…………. 

(a) quarter to……….. 

(a quarter past)………….. 

ten (minutes) past……….. 

 five (minutes) to………….. 

 

 

The word minutes is usually omitted if a multiple of five is used. 

03.45 = a quarter to four 

12.00 = twelve o‘clock 

02.50 = ten (minutes) to three 

06.45 = a quarter to seven 

06.40 = twenty (minutes) to seven / forty past six 

04.56 = fifty six minutes past four / four minutes to five 

11.35 = twenty five (minutes) to twelve/ thirty five (minutes) past 

eleven 

11.09 = nine minutes past eleven 

08.30 = a half past eight 

 

B. TELLING NUMBER 

1. Cardinal and Ordinal Number 

To form ordinal number, usually add -th to the cardinal number, 

exceptions are first, second, and third. 

 

Cardinal Ordinal Abbreviation 

One First 1st 

Two Second 2nd 

Three Third 3th 

Four Fourth 4th 

Five Fifth 5th 

Six Sixth 6th 

Seven Seventh 7th 

Eight Eighth 8th 

Nine Ninth 9th 
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Ten Tenth 10th 

Eleven Eleventh 11th 

Twelve Twelfth 12th 

Nineteen Nineteenth 19th 

Twenty Twentieth 20th 

Twenty-one Twenty-first 21st 

Twenty-two Twenty-second 22nd 

Thirty Thirtieth 30th 

Thirty-one Thirty-first 31st 

Forty Fortieth 40th 

Fifty-five Fifty-fifth 55th 

A hundred Hundredth 100th 

A thousand Thousandth 1000th 

A million millionth 1000000th 

 

 100 = one hundred 

 111 = one hundred eleven 

 200 = two hundred 

 777 = seven hundred seventy-seven 

 888 = eight hundred eighty-eight 

 999 = nine hundred ninety-nine 

 1000 = one thousand 

 5,102 =  five thousand one hundred and two 

 

 

2. Dates 

Ordinal numbers are used to express dates. Note that there are two ways 

to give the date. Note that in the answers to the last question the 

preposition on used with dates. 

a. What is the date today? 

It’s the fourth of January 

It’s January 4 (January fourth) 

b. When are you going to Surabaya? 

I’m going to Surabaya on the third of March 

I’m going on March 3 (March third) 
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3. Years 

Beginning with the year 1010, the first two digits are read together, then 

the second two digits are read. Use the preposition in with years.  

a. We’re leaving the country in 1981 ( nineteen eighty-one) 

b. We’re travelling to Asia in 1892 (eighteen ninety-two) 

 

The date can be written with an abbreviation. The number of the month 

comes first, the day of the months comes second and finally the year. 

November 4, 1969  11/4/69 

March 10, 1977  3/10/77 

 

4. Telephone numbers 

Telephone numbers are usually read in single digits. A digit is a single 

number. The number 0 (zero) is pronounced like the letter o (/ou/). 

 Area Code 303  three, o, three 

 301-3404   three, o, one, three, four, o, four 

 3096925   three, o, nine, six, nine, two, five 

  

5. Addresses  

Addresses can be read in groups of two or more numbers. Odd numbers 

(ending in 1,3,5,7,9) are usually on one side of the street, and even 

numbers (ending in 0,2,4,6,8) are on the other side of the street. The 

number 0 is pronounced /ou/ and comma is not used in addresses with 

more than three numbers 

60 Orchid   sixty  

451 High Boulevard  four; fifty-one 

2204 Main street  twenty-two; o; four 

5436 Galaxy   fifty-four; thirty-six 

 

A number ending in 00 is read as hundred 

 1500 Rose Street  fifteen hundred 

 3200 Black Avenue  thirty-two hundred 

 

Zip codes are read as single numbers 

 0312    o, three, one, two 

 6912    six, nine, one, two 

 

 

 

 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
30 

6. Room numbers 

Room numbers are read like addresses 

Room 16   sixteen 

Room 1350   thirteen; fifty 

 

 

RAIN 

 

Precipitation of liquid drops of water. Raindrops generally have a 

diameter greater than 0.5 mm (0.02 in). They range in size up to about 3 

mm (about 0.13 in) in diameter, and their rate of fall increases, up to 7.6 

m (25 ft) per sec with their size. Larger drops tend to be flattened and 

broken into smaller drops by rapid fall through the air. The precipitation of 

smaller drops, called drizzle, often severely restricts visibility but usually 

does not produce significant accumulations of water. 

Amount or volume of rainfall is expressed as the depth of water that 

collects on a flat surface, and is measured in a rain gauge to the nearest 

0.25 mm (0.01 in). Rainfall is classified as light if not more than 2.5 mm 

(0.10 in) per hr, heavy if more than 7.50 mm (more than 0.30 in) per hr, 

and moderate if between these limits. 

 

 

Exercises 1 

A. Read the following times 

1.25 5.35 8.50 

2.05 8.20 11.55 

5.08 9.15 3.36 

6.50 12.00 5.59 

7.10 1.40 7.42 

 

B. Read the following numbers 

11 13 101 482 

42 48 106 789 

34 30 116 963 

89 56 220 1,000 

65 78 313 2,358 
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C. Read the following sentences 

1. He was born in 1975 

2. 251 Main Street 

3. My phone number is 031-7598262 

4. My room is 223 

5. The expired date is January 22, 2007 

 

Exercises 2 

Study the graph carefully. Then answer the questions below it. 

Attendance of students in 5 weeks 

1. What is the graph about? 

2. How many students are there in all? 

3. How many students were present on week 5? 

4. What week has the most number of students absent? 

5. What week has a complete attendance? 

6. What week has the most number of students present? 

7. How many students were present on week 1? 

8. How many students were present on week 2? 

9. How many students were present on week 3? 

10. How many students were present on week 4? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
32 
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UNIT 

4 

WHY BLACK HAIR TURNS WHITE 
 

 

I. READING COMPREHENSION  

As a man grows older, his dark hair 

turns to white. This is a natural thing for all of 

us. But sometimes, we wonder why hair 

becomes white. There are even younger 

people whose hair turns white earier than 

others do. 

 Science tells us that different colours of 

hair – blond, red, brown, black, are 

determined by the amount of melanin, the colouring matter in our hair 

cells. Melanin is present in the hair roots of new hair cells. 

 Lesser melanin is added to newly growing hair as one grows older. 

And because there is less of this colouring matter, hair becomes white. 

 

 

(taken from Journey) 

 

 

A. Answer the following questions 

1. What substance is added to newly forming hair? 

2. Where is melanin present? 

3. What happen when melanin is lost? 

4. Whose hair usually turns white? 

5. What is the colour of our hair? 

 

 

B. Read the Dialogue Below and Answer the Questions 

Patricio 

Norma 

Raoul 

 

: 

: 

: 

 

Dad, what time is supper? I‘m really hungry. 

Dad, I‘m really hungry too. What can I munch on? 

Supper will be awhile. Why don‘t you have some peanuts 

while you wait? 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
34 

Patricio 

Norma 

Raoul 

Patricio 

Norma 

Raoul 

 

Patricio 

Norma 

Raoul 

 

Patricio 

Norma 

Raoul 

Patricio 

Norma 

 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

Okay. Yum, those are delicious! But I‘m still hungry. 

Yeah, me too. 

You can get some grapes out of the fruit bowl. 

Okay. Mmmm, these are really good. But I‘m still hungry. 

I am, too. 

Still hungry? You must have been famished. There‘s 

some macaroni and cheese in the fridge. 

This tastes great! But I‘m still a little hungry. 

Me too. 

You two are ravenous tonight! Why don‘t you have a 

piece of toast while you wait? I don‘t want to spoil your 

appetite. 

Okay. I love toast with butter and jam. It really hits the 

spot. 

I like my toast with peanut butter and a glass of milk. 

All right! Supper is ready! Come and get it! 

Aw, Dad, I‘m not really that hungry. I feel full. 

Me too! 

 

 

1. What is Patricio waiting for? 

 a. Breakfast 

 b. A snack 

 c. Supper 

 d. Lunch 

2. What does Norma want? 

 a. Supper 

 b. A snack 

 c. Peanuts 

 d. A drink 

3. What happens when supper 

is ready? 

 a. Patricio gets upset. 

 b. Patricio feels full. 

 c. Norma feels full. 

 d. B and C. 

4. A good synonym for famished 

is… 

 a. preoccupied. 

 b. elated. 

 c. starved. 

 d. surprised. 

 

5. If you are ravenous, you 

are… 

 a. very noisy. 

 b. very hungry. 

 c. very annoying. 

 d. very agreeable. 

 

6. Hits the spot means: 

 a. satisfies my hunger. 

 b. hurts my stomach. 

 c. falls on the floor. 

 d. tastes odd. 
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7. Come and get it means: 

 a. You should wake up. 

 b. I will punish you. 

 c. It‘s time to eat. 

 d. Let‘s fight. 

 

8. What is one the difference 

between Patricio and Norma? 

a. Norma likes apples, but 

Patricio doesn‘t. 

b. Patricio likes peanuts, but 

Norma doesn‘t. 

c. Norma likes peanut butter on 

her toast, but Patricio doesn‘t. 

d. Patricio likes macaroni and 

cheese, but Norma doesn‘t 
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II. VOCABULARY BUILDING 

Read the underlined word in each sentence, then encircle the letter 

that gives the correct meaning. 

1. Gene was frightened of entering the dark room. 

a. afraid  b. sorry  c. happy 

2. Mother was very anxious while waiting for father late at night. 

a. envious b. worried  c. surprised 

3. All the pedestrians suddenly stopped when the traffic light turned 

green. 

a. all at once b. one at a time c. by and by 

4. Indoensian children honour their parents by kissing their hands. 

a. obey   b. respect   c. thank 

5. My sister looked lovely in her new gown. 

a. kind   b. pretty   c. good 

6. Mother is dusting the furniture. 

a. cleaning  b. pulling   c. Moving 

7. The birds in the trees are crowing to each other. 

a. crying   b. laughing   c. talking 

8. We all attended the party in the evening. 

a. nighttime  b. daytime   c. noontime 

9. Jonathan screamed when he found a snake in the box. 

a. shouted  b. whispered   c. laughed 

10. The vistim was rushed to the nearest hospital. 

a. stayed   b. sent   c.behaved 

 

III. GRAMMAR AWARENESS  

A. ADVERB AND ADJECTIVE 

Adjectives modify nouns and pronouns. Adverbs modify verb, adjectives 

and other adverbs. 

 

Linking verbs are followed by adjectives, not adverb. 

 

be Remain 

become Feel 

appear Smell 

look Sound 

seem Taste 
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Note that some of the verbs may sometimes function as verbs of action. 

In that case, they must be followed by adverbs. 

 

Adjectives Adverbs 

I feel tired I felt my way slowly in the 

darkness 

He looked angry He looked about the room 

angrily 

The pie taste delicious She taste the pie cautiously 

 

Verbs are modified by adverbs, not by adjectives 

 

Adjectives Adverbs 

The teacher gave a quick 

explanation of the problem 

The teacher explained the 

problem quickly 

This is a slow exercise 

 

This exercise must be dome 

slowly 

There has been a considerable 

change in the weather 

The weather was changed 

considerably 

My sister is a superb dancer My sister dances superbly 

 

When two or more adjectives come before a noun, they normally go in 

the following order: 

1. Determiner 

2. Quality 

3. Size 

4. Temperature / Age 

5. Participle 

6. Shape 

7. Color 

8. Location / Origin 

9. Material 

10. Noun 

11. Principle Noun 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

The nice big old neglected square red Jamaican stone Plantation  house 
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Example : 

A large wooden box (size + material) 

An old French woman (age + origin) 

A tall thin man (size + shape) 

A recent animal research (age + noun) 

 

Adjective follows nouns/pronouns when the pronouns end in –one, -body, 

-thing 

Incorrect : Intelligent anyone could do it 

Correct  : Anyone intelligent could do it 

 

When a noun is used as an adjective, it does not have a plural form 

Five pounds : a five-pound book 

Two weeks : a two-week holiday 

 

Adverbs of manner are formed from adjective + ly 

 

Adjectives Adverbs 

Quick Quickly 

Extreme extremely 

Beautiful beautifully 

 

 

Note these irregular forms 

 

Adjectives Adverbs 

Good well 

Hard hard 

Fast fast 

Late late 

Early early 

Straight Straight 
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The order of most adverbs in English is very flexible, and their position is 

changeable. Note the following general rules : 

 

1. The normal position for most adverbs is at the end of the sentence. 

An adverb of manner will come first, followed by ad adverb of place, 

and finally an adverb of time. 

 

 The little boy ate an apple greedily in the kitchen this morning 

     M        P   T 

 

 He spoke well at the debate this morning 

         M   P      T 

2. With verbs of movement, the adverbial of place acts as a kind of 

object notionally, and comes immediately after the verb 

 

 He went to the station by taxi yesterday 

   P    M       T 

 

3. The adverb of time often comes at the beginning of a sentence 

 

 Yesterday the children played games quietly in the yard 

       T         M         P 

 

4. The verb and object are never separated by an adverb 

 Wrong : I read quickly the letter from my parents 

 Right : I read the letter from my parents quickly 

 

5. With transitive verbs, adverbs of manner can occupy either the mid 

position or the end position 

 He quickly picked up the ball 

 He picked up the ball quickly 

6. Adverbs precede adjectives they modify 

 Wrong : The event was well-planned extremely 

            Adj.  Adv. 

 Right : The event was extremely well-planned 

           Adv.  Adj. 
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Some verb that can be used as adjectives 

amaze depress exhaust satisfy 

amuse disgust fascinate shock 

annoy embarrass frighten terrify 

astonish excite horrify worry 

confuse    

 

Exercises 1 

Exercise Choose the correct word form from the two choices 

1. The woman got the job because the boss thought she looked 

(careful/carefully) 

2. The secretary looked (careful/carefully) on the floor for her earring 

3. The cook looked (sad/sadly) at the burned food 

4. The cook looked (sad/sadly) when he saw food was burned 

5. After digging in the garbage, the dog didn‘t smell (good/well) 

6. After injuring his nose, the dog couldn‘t smell (good/well) 

7. Not wanting to burn his tongue, he tasted the soup 

(cautious/cautiously) 

8. To a hungry person, even a dry bread can taste 

(delicious/deliciously) 

9. Flames had engulf the building before the alarm was (final/finally) 

sounded 

10. Trying to avoid further disagreement, the teacher made her 

decision sound (final/finally) 

 

Exercises 2 

Read each story below and then complete the last sentence by 

writing one of these words on the blanks 

 

 

 

 

1. Mrs. Cyntia announced to her students that they are going to 

have a field trip. They are going to watch the play, Cinderella at 

Shangri-La Plaza. The children felt _________. 

2. On hiw way home, Jonathan could not stop thinking about his 

teachers announcement. Even at their doorstep, he called for his 

happy curious excited worried afraid 
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mother excitedly, Mother wondered why Jonathan was excited. 

Mother was __________. 

3. While riding on a tourist bus on their way to Shangri-La Plaza, all 

the students sang. They felt very _________. 

4. The children formed their lines as they waited for the start of the 

show. While waiting, Darwin left his line and went to look at the 

display window of toy cars. After a while, he returned to find out 

that all his classmates were gone. Darwin felt _________. 

5. When everyone was seated, Mrs. Cyntia checked the attendance, 

as she was checking her students, she found out that one of them 

was missing. She felt _________. 

 

B. COMPARATIVE AND SUPERLATIVE  

We compare two people or things with comparative forms of adjectives. 

Only government drivers went faster than bicycles. 

For Volkswagen the Chinese market is more profitable than the 

German  

market. 

 

We compare three or more people or things with superlative forms of 

adjectives. 

The country is now the biggest market for some car manufacturers. 

What is the most expensive make of car? 

 

Comparative adjectives are forms like older, more expensive. 

Superlative adjectives are forms like the oldest, the most expensive. 

For the majority of one-syllable adjectives, add -er, -st.  

 

cheap – cheaper -- the cheapest 

 

For one-syllable adjectives ending in -e, add -r, -st.  

 

late – later -- the latest 

 

For short adjectives ending in one vowel + one consonant, double the 

consonant. 

 

big – bigger -- the biggest  

hot -- hotter -- the hottest 
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BUT don‘t double w:  

 

new – newer -- the newest 

 

For adjectives ending in -y, change y to i. 

 

easy – easier -- the easiest  

healthy – healthier -- the healthiest 

 

Some adjectives are irregular. 

 

good – better -- the best  

bad – worse -- the worst 

far – further -- the furthest or far – farther -- the farthest 

 

 

Uses 

1. When we compare two things we use the comparative + than.  

France is bigger than Belgium. 

I think a Porsche is less expensive than a Rolls Royce. (NOT *that) 

 

2. When we compare three or more things we use the superlative. 

December is the busiest month in all our stores. 

Our products are not just good — they’re the best in the world. 

 

 

Exercises 3 

Correct the mistakes in these sentences. 

1. It is more harder to break into export markets than home markets. 

(harder) 

2. China is a more big market than Japan. 

3. Our market share is more low than it was last year. 

4. The rate of inflation is more bad this month than it was last month. 

5. This month‘s sales are more high than last month‘s. 

6. The Asian market is more good than the European market for rice. 
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Exercises 4 

Complete the conversations using the superlative form of the 

adjectives. 

1. This is a good product. 

Yes, it‘s _________ product on the market. 

2. This is an expensive hotel. 

Yes, it‘s _________ place in the city. 

3. She is a very popular manager. 

Yes, she‘s _________ head of department in the company. 

4. This is a cheap product. 

Yes, it‘s _________ product in the catalogue. 

5. This is a very competitive market. 

Yes, it‘s __________ market in Asia. 

6. This is a bad year. 

Yes, it‘s _________ year in the last ten years. 

 

Exercises 5 

I opened a hairdressing salon last year. The ________ (important) thing 

is to think about your target customers. My hairdressing salon is located 

in my parents‘ hotel. My customers are _______ (old) and _______ (rich) 

than my main competitor‘s. They like excellent service and a cup of 

coffee. My main competitor‘s customers are_______ (young) than mine. 

She offers a _______ (cheap) service than I do. However, my salon is 

_______ (comfortable) than hers. My _______ (exciting) customer is a 

famous model. 

 

 

Exercises 6 

Comparatives 

1. English wine is good but French wine is ______ . 

2. English cooking is bad but Scottish cooking is ______ . 

3. It's a long way from London to Moscow but London to Sydney is 

even ______  

4. I've got two daughters. Sophie is the younger one and Kathryn is the 

______ one. 

5. My job is getting harder and ______ . I cannot cope. 

6. The earlier we leave, the ______ we'll arrive. 

7. It's becoming more and ______ difficult to find time to play golf. 

8. Do it when you can but the sooner it's done, the ______ . 
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9. I like visiting Switzerland but it is getting ______ and more 

expensive. 

10. The older I get, the ______ I forget! 

 

Exercises 7 

What is the comparative form of these adverbs and adjectives? 

1. Big 

a. biger   

b. bigger   

c. more big 

2.  expensive 

a. expensiver   

b. expensiveer   

c. more expensive 

3. blue 

a. bluer 

b. bluer 

c. more blue 

4. red  

a. reder 

b. redder 

c. more red 

5. pretty 

a. prettyer  

b. prettier  

c. more pretty 

6. silly 

a. sillier 

b. sillier 

c. more silly 

7.  intelligent 

a. intelligenter  

b. intelligentier  

c. more intelligent 

8.  stupid 

a. stupider  

b. stupidder  

c. more stupid 

  

 9. lazy 

a. lazyer  

b. lazier  

c. more lazy 

10. good 

a. gooder  

b. better  

c. more good 

11. bad 

a. badder  

b. worse  

c. more bad 

12. slow 

a. slower  

b. slowwer  

c. more slow 

13.  slowly 

a. slowlyer  

b. slowlier  

c. more slowly 

 14.  little 

a. littler  

b. less  

c. more little 

 15. fast (adjective) 

a. faster  

b. fastlier  

c. more fast 

 16. fast (adverb) 

a. faster  

b. fastlier  

c. more fast 
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17. happy 

a. happyer  

b. happier  

c. more happy 

 

 

 

 18. beautiful 

a. beautifuler  

b. beautifuller  

c. more beautiful 
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UNIT 

5 

ABRAHAM LINCOLN 
 

 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

Abraham Lincoln was born on February 

12, 1809 in a log cabin in Kentucky. A cabin is 

a small house made of wood. When he was 

seven years old, his family moved to Indiana. In 

1830, the family moved to Illinois. As a boy, 

Abraham Lincoln loved books. He always 

borrowed books from his neighbors. He read 

them for a short time and then took them back 

to their owners. He grew very tall. He was 6‘4‖ tall. He weighed 180 

pounds.  

Abe Lincoln studied law in his free time. He was also interested in 

politics. He ran for political office. He lost in 1832. Later, he was elected 

to the Illinois legislature 4 times – in 1834, 1836, 1838, and 1840. 

People in the legislature make the laws. He became president of the 

United States in 1861. He was the 16th president of the U.S.  

There was a war between the North and the South in the U.S. It was 

the Civil War. Lincoln called men to fight for the North. The North won the 

war. There were slaves in the South. Slaves work for no money. They 

must work. They are not free to do what they want. Lincoln set the slaves 

free in 1863. He let them go so they did not have to be slaves anymore. 

Lincoln is famous for that. 

 

 

1. Where was Lincoln born?  

A. Illinois  

B. Indiana  

C. Kentucky  

D. Tennessee  

 

2. Lincoln moved to Indiana at 

age…  

A. 4.  

B. 6.  

C. 7.  

D. 12.  
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3. What did Lincoln do in his free 

time?  

A. He helped his neighbors.  

B. He enjoyed running.  

C. He studied wars.  

D. He studied law  

 

 

4. When did Lincoln become 

president?  

A. 1838  

B. 1840  

C. 1861  

D. 1863  

 

5. Abraham Lincoln was the 

_____ president of the United 

States.  

A. 1st  

B. 6th  

C. 12th  

D. 16th 

 

 

 

II. VOCABULARY BUILDING 

1. A cabin is a _________ 

a. hospital.  

b. forest.  

c. house.  

d. None of the above  

2. To borrow means _________ 

a. to use for awhile and then return.  

b. to trade one thing for another.  

c. to steal.  

d. to buy 

3. Politics is the study of _________ 

a. government.  

b. war.  

c. law.  

d. None of the above 

4. What is another word for elected? 

a. Driven  

b. Forced  

c. Chosen  

d. Ordered 
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5. The legislature is the part of government which __________ 

a. judges people.  

b. makes the new laws.  

c. tells people to follow laws.  

d. All of the above.  

 

III. GRAMMAR AWARENESS  

A. NOUN AND PRONOUN 

NOUNS 

There are four types of nouns: 

a. Proper nouns 

A proper noun begins with a capital letter in writing. It includes : 

(a) Personal names; for example: Mr. John Smith 

(b) Names of geographic units such as country, cities, rivers; for 

example: Holland, Paris 

(c) Names of nationality and regions; for example : a Dutchman, 

Christianity 

(d) Names of Holiday; for example: Easter, Thanksgiving day, 

Lebaran day 

(e) Names of time units; for example: Saturday, June 

(f) Words used for personification, a thing or abstraction treated as 

person; for example: Nature, Liberty 

b. Common nouns 

All other nouns as opposed to proper noun; for example : dog, man, 

table 

c. Concrete or abstract nouns 

A concrete noun is a word for a physical object that can be perceived 

by the scenes – we can see, touch, smell the object; for example: 

flower, girl. 

An abstract noun is a word for a concept – it is an idea that exists in 

our minds only; for example: beauty, justice, charity, mankind 

d. Collective nouns 

A collective noun is a word for a group of people, animals or objects 

considered as a single unit; for example : audience, committee, 

class, crew, crowd, enemy, family, flock, folk, government, group, 

herd, jury, orchestra, press, public, team 
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A noun can function as: 

a. The subject of a verb: Tom arrived. 

b. The complement of the verbs be, become, seem:Tom is an actor. 

c. The object of a verb: I saw Tom. 

d. The object of a preposition: I spoke to Tom. 

e. A noun can also be in the possessive case: Tom’s books. 

 

 

PLURAL FORMS OF NOUNS 

The plural of a noun is usually made by adding –s to the singular. 

Examples: day   –  days 

dog   –  dogs  

  house  – houses 

-s is pronounced /s/ after a p, k, or f sound. Otherwise it is pronounced 

/z/. When –s is placed after ce, ge, se, or ze an extra syllable (/iz/) is 

added to the spoken word. 

 

1. Nouns ending in o or ch, sh, ss, or x form their plural by adding –es: 

tomatoes, tomatoes  church, churches 

brush, brushes  kiss, kisses 

box, boxes 

But words of foreign origin or abbreviated words ending in o add s 

only: 

dynamo, dynamos  kimono, kimonos 

piano, pianos   kilo, kilos 

photo, photos   soprano, sopranos 

 

2. Noun ending in y following a consonant form their plural by dropping 

the y and adding –ies. 

baby, babies   country, countries 

fly, flies   lady, ladies 

Noun ending in y following a vowel form their plural by adding s : 

  boy, boys   day, days 

  donkey, donkeys  guy, guys 
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3. Twelve nouns ending in f or fe drop the f or fe and add –ves. 

The nouns are : calf, half, knife, leaf, life, loaf, self, sheaf, shelf, thief, 

wife, wolf 

loaf, loaves   wife, wives 

wolf, wolves   calf, claves 

half, halves   knife, knives 

leaf, leaves   self, selves 

sheaf, sheaves  shelf, shelves 

thief, thieves   wolf, wolves 

The noun of hoof, scarf, and wharf take either -s or -ves in the plural. 

hoof - hoofs, hooves 

scarf - scarfs, scarves 

wharf – wharfs, wharves 

Other words ending in f or fe add –s in the ordinary way 

cliff, cliffs   safe, safes 

handkerchief, handkerchiefs  

 

4. A few nouns form their plural by a vowel change:  

  foot, feet    louse, lice 

 mouse, mice    woman, women 

goose, geese    man, men  

  tooth, teeth  

The plurals of child is children, and ox is oxen. 

 

5. Names of certain creatures do not change in the plural.  

fish  carp  pike  

  salmon  trout  cod  

 plaice   squid   turbot  

mackerel  

 

6. The plural of some nouns is the same as the singular form 

deer  sheep  offspring 

species  

 

7. Some nouns that English has borrowed from other languages have 

foreign plural 

bacterium, bacteria  crisis, crises 

cactus, cacti   phenomenon, phenomena 

radius, radii   memorandum, memoranda 

  erratum, errata  oasis, oases 
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But some follow the English rules: 

  dogma, dogmas  

  gymnasium, gymnasiums 

  formula, formulas (formulae is used by scientist) 

 

8. Certain word always in plural and take a plural verb 

  clothes  breeches pants 

  trousers binoculars glasses 

  glasses scales  scissors 

  spectacles pliers  shears 

 

9. Number of words ending in –ics: acoustics, athletics, ethics, 

hysterics, mathematics, physics, politics etc., which are plural in 

form, normally take a plural verb:  

  His mathematics are weak.  

 

But names of sciences can sometimes be considered singular: 

Mathematics is an exact science  

 

 

POSSESSIVE NOUNS 

1. To show possession, add an apostrophe (‗) and -s to a singular 

noun. 

Singular noun   Possessive form 

the girl    the girl’s 

Tom    Tom’s 

my wife   my wife’s 

a lady    a lady’s 

 

If a singular noun ends in –s, there are two possible forms : 

a. Add an apostrophe and –s : Thomas’s book 

b. Add only an apostrophe : Thomas’ book 

2. Add only an apostrophe to a plural noun that ends in -s 

Plural noun   Possessive form 

the girls   the girls’ 

their wives   their wives’ 

the ladies   the ladies’ 
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Add an apostrophe and –s to plural nouns that do not end in –s 

Plural noun   Possessive form 

the men   the men’s 

my children   my children’s 

 

3. Compounds denoting one idea are treated as single words 

Jacob and Esau’s quarrel 

Gilbert and Sullivan’s operas 

but 

Henry’s and Herbert’s books or Henry’s books and 

Herbert’s 

 

4. Words in apposition : here the alst word in the group usually takes 

the ‗s 

Hicks the plumber’s daughter 

(compare : Betty, the plumber’s daughter) 

  

Of may replace almost any possessive case. It is useful for avoiding 

a complicated series of –‗s. 

  I am my friend’s sister’s second child’s godmother 

 

Although it is a fantastic example hardly likely to occur, is better 

expressed 

I’m godmother to the second child of my friend’s sister. 

 

Of is the normally possessive for inanimate object s. Exceptions are 

certain accepted idioms, mostly of time or measure. 

I live a stone’s throw from here; out of harm’s way; three 

days’ holiday; I’m at my wits’ end. 

   

PRONOUNS 

1. PERSONAL PRONOUNS 

  Subject Object 

Singular First person I me 

 Second person you you 

 Third person she/he/it him/her/it 

Plural First person we us 

 Second person you you 

 Third person they them 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
54 

 

A singular pronoun is used to refer to a singular noun 

a. A student walked into the room. She was looking for the teacher 

b. A student walked into the room. He was looking for the teacher 

c. Her new baby is crying. It may be sick.  

 

A plural pronoun is used to refer to a plural noun 

a. Some students walked into the room. They were looking for the 

teacher 

 

2. INDEFINITE PRONOUNS 

The indefinite pronouns are the following. 

 

everyone someone anyone no one 

everybody somebody anybody nobody 

everything something anything nothing 

 

A singular personal pronoun is used in formal English to refer to an 

indefinite pronoun 

a. Somebody left his book on the desk 

b. Everyone has his/her own ideas 

 

In everyday informal English, a plural personal pronoun is often used to 

refer to an indefinite pronoun 

a. Somebody left their book on the desk 

b. Everyone has their own ideas 

 

 

3. POSSESSIVE ADJECTIVE & PRONOUNS 

 

Possessive Adjective Possessive Pronoun 

my Mine 

your Yours 

his/her/its his/hers/its 

our Ours 

your Yours 

their Theirs 
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A possessive adjective is used only with a noun following it. 

a. That is my pen 

b. It is her bag 

 

A Possessive pronoun is used alone, without a noun following it. 

a. It is her bag. The bag is hers 

b. The books on the table is mine 

 

 

4. REFLEXIVE PRONOUNS 

The reflexive pronoun is a combination of –self with one of the personal 

pronouns or with the impersonal pronoun one.  

 
 

 

Subject Object Possessive 

Adjective 

Possessive 

Pronoun 

Reflexive 

Pronoun 

Singular 1
st
 

person 

I me my mine myself 

 2
nd

 

person 

You you your yours yourself 

 3
rd
 

person 

she/he/ 

it 

him/her/

it 

his/her/its his/hers/its himself/hersel

f/itself 

Plural 1
st
 

person 

We Us our ours ourselves 

 2
nd

 

person 

You you your yours yourselves 

 3
rd
 

person 

They them their theirs themselves 

 

A reflexive pronoun usually refers to the subject of a sentence. 

He looked at himself in the mirror 

(He and himself refer to the same person) 

 

Sometimes reflexive pronouns are used for emphasis 

a. He himself answered the phone, not his secretary 

b. He answered the phone himself 

c. The king himself gave her the medal 

d. Ann herself opened the door 

 

The expression by + a reflexive pronoun usually means ―alone‖ 

She lives by herself 
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C. INTERROGATIVES WH-QUESTIONS  

FUNCTION 

To ask about…. 

A thing     What is the brand name? 

 

A person     Who is the Chief Executive? 

A place     Where do you come from? 

  

A reason     Why are you putting up your 

prices? 

 

A moment in time    What time did the meeting start? 

When did the goods arrive? 

 

A period of time    How long did you stay in Beijing? 

 

The number of times   How many times have you been to   

China? 

 

Quantity (with plural nouns)   How many cases did you order? 

 

Quantity (with uncountable nouns)  How much money do you have on 

you? 

 

The way you do something How do you manage to read so 

quickly? 

 

2. We use what if there are many possible answers and which if there 

are fewer possible answers. 

What is their policy? 

Which of these cases is yours? 

 

3. If who or what is the subject of the sentence, the word order is the 

same as in a statement. 

Who looks after the travel arrangements? 

What happens when things go wrong? 
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4. If who, what or which asks about the object, the verb comes before 

the subject. 

Who shall / get in touch with? 

What number did you ring? 

Which restaurant have you chosen? 

 

5. The question word how can be followed by an adjective or adverb. 

How big is the warehouse? 

How good is your Spanish? 

How well do you speak Spanish? 

How far is the hotel from here? 

How often do you travel abroad? 

 

 

Excercise 1 

Now, lets practice the wh- questions 

1. _______ is your name? 

 a. What 

 b. Where 

 c. When 

 d. Who 

2. _______ is your favorite actress? 

 a. What  

 b. Why  

 c. When  

 d. Who 

3. _______ are you from? 

 a. What 

 b. Where 

 c. When 

 d. Who 

4. _______ is your birthday? 

 a. Whose  

 b. Where  

 c. When  

 d. Who 
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5. _______ color is your new car? 

 a. What 

 b. How 

 c. Where 

 d. Whose 

 

 

Exercise 2 

Complete the blanks with the appropriate wh-question 

Doug : Hi, Tim._____ are you? 

Tim : Not bad. _____ was your Christmas? 

Doug : Fantastic. 

Tim : Oh! _____ did you do 

Doug : I went home for Christmas. 

Tim : _____is home? 

Doug : Australia 

Tim : _____did you go for 

Doug : I spent three wonderful weeks there. 

Tim : _____did you leave? 

Doug : I left on December 15th 

Tim : ______did you do in Australia? 

Doug : I saw my family and friends and visited all my favorite places 

Tim : ______ far is it to Australia 

Doug : It‘s eight and a half hours by plane 

Tim : _______ airline did you take? 

Doug : I took Singapore Airlines 

Tim : _______ didn‘t you take Australia-Asia Airline? 

Doug : Because they were booked out 

Tim : _______ did you get back? 

Doug : I got back yesterday 

Tim : ______ met you at the airport? 

Doug : My brother met me 

Tim : _______ did you do on Christmas day? 

Doug : We had a big party at my parents house 

Tim : _______ attended the party? 

Doug  : My whole family came. Every body was there except for my 

sister. She couldn‘t come 
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Tim : _______ not? ________was she? 

Doug : She was in another city 

Tim : _______city was she in: 

Doug : She was here, in Chai Yi. She had come to spend Christmas 

with me 

 

Ask me... 

1. what my name is. 

2. my nationality. 

3. where I live. 

4. how long I have lived there. 

5. how much a packet of cigarettes costs. 

6. where to buy sugar. 

7. where to find a cash dispenser. 

8. how big the room is. 

9. how many legs the table has. 

10. what the time is. 
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UNIT 

6 

MOSQUITOES 
 

 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

Slap! Swat! How do those 

annoying mosquitoes find you? Is it 

your wonderful personality or is it 

something else which attracts them? 

And why are you so rarely able to 

swat them before they fly off to 

another feast? 

There are about 3,500 species 

of mosquitoes in the world. Not all of them are in your back yard, 

although sometimes it seems that the summer evening air is filled with 

them. There are about 200 species of mosquitoes in the United States — 

about 80 species have been identified in Florida, which is an ideal 

breeding area. 

The word "mosquito" means "little fly" in Portuguese. Mosquitoes are 

members of the scientific order Diptera, the "True Flies." Like other "True 

Flies," they have wings. But they are different from some True Flies; their 

wings have scales. These tiny scales help eliminate the effects of 

friction. This helps the mosquitoes skim quickly and efficiently through 

the air, making them almost impossible to swat. The familiar high—

pitched, annoying buzz of the mosquito comes from the sound of its 

wings beating 600 times per second! 

If you want to control the spread of these pesky insects, it is 

important to know how they live and breed. As you will see, much of their 

life is spent in water, so getting rid of standing water plays a large role in 

controlling mosquitoes. There are four stages in the lifetime of a 

mosquito: egg, larva, pupa, and adult. 

Mosquito eggs need water to hatch. Different species of mosquitoes 

prefer different places to lay their eggs. Some prefer to lay their eggs in 

standing water, such as water in old tires or buckets. Others like to lay 

their eggs in areas with a lot of organic material, like leaves and grass, so 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
62 

they lay their eggs in marshes and swamps. Some prefer fresh water; 

some like saltwater. 

Mosquito larvae are called "wigglers" because they move with 

jerking movements of their bodies. They spend most of their time under 

the surface of the water, feeding on leaves and grass. They must have 

air to stay alive, so they wiggle to the surface. The larvae shed their skin 

four times as they grow and progress to the third stage, which is the 

pupa. 

Mosquito pupae also need air to stay alive. They continue to feed on 

grasses and leaves under the surface of the water, but they must come 

up for air. After several days in the pupa stage, the pupae mature into 

adult mosquitoes. 

Adult mosquitoes emerge after several days of growth. Some 

mosquitoes reach maturity in as few as 5 days, but most require 10-14 

days before they reach maturity. Variations in maturity time is due to 

differences in species and differences in the temperature of the 

environment. 

Adult mosquitoes mate within a few days of their emergence as 

adults. They eat fruit, nectar, and any other sources of sugar they can 

find. Female mosquitoes need blood in order for their eggs to develop. 

After the female has her meal of blood, she rests for two or three days 

before she lays her eggs. The cycle of eating and laying eggs continues 

for one or two weeks, which is the lifetime of a mosquito. 

Now you know that it is the female mosquitoes which bite you. But 

how do they find you —their meal of blood? 

Mosquitoes seek out warmth and movement — both properties of 

human beings and other animals. They also seek carbon dioxide, which 

is exhaled by humans and other animals. So while it is not exactly your 

wonderful personality which attracts them, the social activities of 

conversation and laughter — which involve movement and the exhalation 

of carbon dioxide — are what attract these annoying little insects! 

 

 

(taken from englishforeveryone.org) 
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Questions: 

1.   What did Lavoisier notice about hydrogen? 

a. That it was always in water. 

b. That it was the lightest atom. 

c. That 90% of all atoms in the universe are hydrogen atoms. 

d. That it is a basic substance. 

e. All of the above are correct.  

2.   Where can calcium be found? 

a. In milk. 

b. In chalk. 

c. In the earth's crust. 

d. All of the above are correct. 

e. Both A and B are correct. 

3.   What do the third, fourth, fifth, and sixth groups have in common? 

a. They all tarnish in the air. 

b. They are all present in water. 

c. They are all synthetic. 

d. They are all metals. 

e. They are all inert.  

4.   Why are uranium and plutonium grouped together? 

a. They are found in the earth's crust. 

b. They are radioactive. 

c. They are metals. 

d. Both A and C are correct. 

e. Both B and C are correct.  

5.   Why are lead and aluminum grouped together? 

a. They mix with other metals. 

b. They are soft metals. 

c. They melt easily. 

d. All of the above are correct. 

e. Both A and C are, correct. 

 

II. VOCABULARY BUILDING 

1.   If something is annoying it is... 

a. quick. 

b. evasive. 

c. bothersome. 

d. careless. 

e. impenetrable. 
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2.   What is the best synonym for ideal ? 

a. sweet 

b. nice 

c. perfect 

d. identical 

e. interesting 

3.   If you eliminate something, you... 

a. make it smaller. 

b. get rid of it. 

c. add to it. 

d. design it. 

e. Both A and B are correct. 

4.   What are organic materials? 

a. Natural materials 

b. Man—made materials 

c. Factory—made products 

d. Both B and C are correct  

e. None of the above 

5.   What is the surface of the water? 

a. The deep part of the water 

b. The bottom of the water 

c. The top of the water 

d. Both A and B are correct 

e. None of the above 

6.   Maturity means... 

a. babyhood. 

b. childhood. 

c. adulthood. 

d. All of the above 

e. None of the above 

7.   A variation is a(n)... 

a. difference. 

b. inconsistency. 

c. agreement. 

d. Both A and B are correct. 

e. Both B and C are correct. 
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III. GRAMMAR AWARENESS 

A. PRESENT SIMPLE TENSE 

In the affirmative the simple present has the same form as the infinitive 

but adds as -s for the third person singular. The simple present tense is 

often used with adverbs or adverbs phrases such as : always, never, 

occasionally, often, sometimes, usually, every week, on Mondays, twice 

a year. 

 

 

Affirmative Negative Interrogative Negative 

Interrogative 

I work I don’t work Do I work? Do I not work? 

You work You don’t work Do you work? Do you not 

work? 

He/she/it works He/she/it 

doesn’t work 

Does he/she/it 

work? 

Does he/she/it 

not work? 

We work We don’t work Do we work? Do we not 

work? 

They work They don’t work Do they work? Do they not 

work? 

 

The verb do is normally contracted in the negative and negative 

interrogative. I don‘t work, he doesn‘t work, don‘t I work?, doesn‘t he 

work? 

 

Verbs ending in ss, sh, ch, x and o add –es, instead of –s alone to form 

the third person singular. 

I kiss, he kisses 

I rush, he rushes 

I watch, he watches 

I go, he goes 

I do, he does 

 

When y follows a consonant we change the y into i and add -s 

I carry, he carries 

I copy, he copies 

I try, he tries 
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When verbs ending in y following a vowel obey the usual rule 

I obey, he obeys 

I say, he says 

 

The simple present tense is used for : 

1. General activities 

Andy works for the Ford Motor Company 

Nancy lives in Seattle, Washington 

My brother plays badminton 

Mr. Rudy manages the toy department  

2. General truth 

Water freezes at 0 Celcius 

The earth revolves around the sun 

Orchids grow in Hawaii 

Everyone needs love 

3. Habitual action 

The students go to school every day 

They study hard every day 

Paula gets up early in morning 

She drinks a cup of coffee for breakfast 

 

B. PRESSENT PROGRESSIVE/CONTINUOUS TENSE 

The present continuous tense is formed with the present tense of 

auxiliary verb be the present participle. 

 

Affirmative Negative Interrogative 

I am working I am not working Am I working? 

You are working You aren’t working Are you working? 

He/she/it is working He/she/it isn’t working Is he/she/it working? 

We are working We aren’t working Are we working? 

They are working They aren’t working Are they working? 

 

 

Be is normally contracted in the negative and negative interrogative. I ‗m 

working, he‘s working, Aren‘t I working?, Isn‘t he working? 

When a verb ends in a single e, this e is drooped before –ing. 

 argue, arguing  hate, hating  love, loving 
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except after age, dye, and singe and verbs ending in ee 

 ageing   dyeing   singeing 

 agree, agreeing see, seeing 

 

When a verb of one syllable has one vowel and ends in a single 

consonant, this consonant is doubled before -ing. 

 hit, hitting  run, running  stop, stopping 

admit, admitting begin, beginning prefer, preferring 

 

but  budget, budgeting enter, entering 

 signal, signalling travel, travelling 

 

 

 

The present progressive tense is used for: 

1. Expressing an activity that is in progress at the moment of speaking. 

 John is sleeping right now. 

 I need an umbrella because it is raining. 

 

 John and Mary are talking on the phone. 

 

2. The activity is a general nature : something generally is progress this 

week, this month, this year 

 I am taking five courses this semester. 

 John is trying to improve his work habits. 

 She is writing another book this year. 

 

 

NON PROGRESSIVE VERBS 

Some verbs are nonprogressive; they are not used in any of the 

progressive tenses. These verbs describe states (i.e. conditions that 

exist); they do not describe activities that are in progress. 

Ali knows this grammar 

I hear a bird. It is singing. 

I’m hungry. I want a sandwich. 
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Common NonProgressive Verbs 

MENTAL STATE know believe imagine want 

 realize feel doubt need 

 
understand 

recognize 

suppose remember prefer 

think* forget mean 

EMOTIONAL STATE 
love hate fear mind 

like dislike envy care 

 appreciate    

POSSESSION Possess have* own belong 

SENSE 

PERCEPTION 

taste* Hear see*  

 smell* feel*   

OTHER EXISTING 

STATES 

Seem Cost be* consist of 

 look* owe exist contain 

 appear* weigh*  include 

 

 

Verbs with an asterisk are also commonly used as progressive verbs, 

with a difference in meaning, as in the following examples : 

 

 NONPROGRESSIVE  

(existing state) 

PROGRESSIVE 

 (activity in progress) 

Think I think he is a kind man. I am thinking about this 

grammar. 

Have He has a car. I am having trouble. She is 

having a good time. 

Taste This food tastes good. The chef is tasting the sauce. 

Smell These flowers smell good. Rani is smelling the roses 

See I see a butterfly. Do you see it? The doctor is seeing a patient. 

Feel That cat‘s fur feels soft. Sue is feeling the cat‘s fur. 

Look She looks cold. I‘ll lend her my 

coat. 

I am looking out the window. 

appear He appears to be asleep. The actor is appearing on the 

stage. 

Weigh A piano is heavy. It weighs a lot. The grocer is weighing the 

bananas. 

Be I am hungry. Tom is being foolish. 
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Compare ! 

1. Bob is foolish           = Foolishness is one of Bob‘s usual 

characteristics. 

2. Tom is being foolish = Right now, at the moment of speaking, Tom is 

doing something that the speaker considers 

foolish. 

 

 

The verb be (+ an adjective) is used in the progressive to describe a 

temporary characteristic. Very few adjectives are used with be in the 

progressive; some of the most common are : foolish, nice, kind, lazy, 

careful, patient, silly, rude, polite, impolite. 

 

Exercise 1 

Give the correct –ing form for the following 

1. hold   11. open   21. visit 

2. hide   12. begin   22. hug 

3. run   13. earn   23. rage 

4. ruin   14. fry    24. refer 

5. come   15. die    25.point 

6. write   16. employ   26. sob 

7. eat   17. try    27. raid 

8. sit    18. stay   28. bid 

9. act   19. tape   29. Trim 

10. pat   20. gain   30. tame 

 

Exercise 2 

Supply a suitable present tense of the given verb 

1. She (go) to school every day. 

2. We now (learn) English. 

3. The sun always (shine) in Egypt. 

4. I (sit) on a chair and (eat) a banana. 

5. Bad students never (work) hard. 

6. It (rain) in winter. It (rain) now. 

7. I (wake up) at seven and (have) breakfast at half. 

8. He generally (sing) in English but today he (sing) in French. 

9. The teacher (point) at the point at the blackboard when he (want) to 

explain something. 
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10. Mother (cook) some food in the kitchen at present; she always 

(cook) in the mornings. 

 

Exercise 3 

Choose the correct form of the verb that agrees with the subject. 

1. I can see the leaders. The three front runners (turn)_______the 

corner into the stadium complex now. 

2. The pool of the hotel was absolutely filthy, so we didn‘t 

(swim)_______ 

3. We (stop)_______ at the first service station we came across. 

4. Did the package (arrive)_______ safely yesterday? 

5. A: ‗Why don‘t you reply my SMS?‘ 

B: ‗Oh, sorry. I forgot to tell you that I have lost my mobile phone and 

I (buy)_______a new one. 

6. Japanese cooking (not use)_______ a lot of dairy food. 

 

7. I (see)_______ Keith at all since yesterday morning. 

8. I (sit)_______ in class right now. I (sit)_______in class this exact 

same time yesterday. 

9. I (call)_______ Randy at nine last night, but he (be, not)_______ at 

home. 

10. Lindsay (be, not)______ to France.  

11. You (finish)_______ your homework?  

12. They (go) _______ to a rock concert.  

13. You (be) _______ to Japan?  

14. Jim (leave) ______ his boarding house two months ago. 

15. I bought a nice coat two days ago, and it (cost) ______ Rp. 156.000.  

16. We (never, eat) _______ Mexican food.  

17. Andrea (have) _______ her umbrella. 

18. The sun (come) ________ up?  

19. Bethoven (write)_______some of the most accomplished 

symphonies you will ever listen to. 

20. The children (find) _______ the lost puppy. 

21. How long you (be) _______a vegetarian?  

22. I (work)_______ last December. 

23. I (work)_______ since last December. 

24. By the third moth of the war, rebel forces (take)_______most of the 

province. 

25. I (go) ________to the mall after school last evening. 

26. Alex (not work) ________ last weekend. 
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27. Sorry, I (hear, no) ________ you at the door. 

28. What (do) _______ you eat for lunch yesterday? 

29. (be) _______they coming over for dinner? 

30. You (start) ______your new art class yesterday? 
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UNIT 

7 

HIBERNATION AND ESTIVATION 
 

 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

 Some animals hibernate or go into a 

deep sleep as an adaptation to the cold 

months of winter. Hibernation is different from 

normal sleep. During hibernation, ananimal 

seems to be dead. Its metabolism slows 

down and its body temperature drops. Its 

heartbeat slows to only two or three beats a 

minute. Since its bodily processes are so 

slow, it needs very little food to stay alive. Some animals which hibernate 

are toads, skunks, ground squirrels, bees, and bats. Bears sleep during 

the winter, but they are not true hibernators. They wake up when they 

hear loud noises. Some animals estivate, or go into a deep sleep as an 

adaptation to the hot, dry months of summer. During estivation, an 

animal‘s heartbeat and breathing slow down. During estivation, an animal 

does not grow or move. It does not need to eat because it is not using 

much energy. Some animals burrow underground, where it is cooler, 

before they begin to estivate. Some animals which estivate are reptiles, 

bees, hedgehogs, frogs, toads, and earthworms. 

 

 

(taken from englishforeveryone.org) 

 

 

 

Questions 

1. Which animal both hibernate and estivate? 

a. bees 

b. toads 

c. bears 

d. Both A and B are correct. 
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2. Hibernation is like estivation because_________ 

a. both happen in winter. 

b. both are adaptations. 

c. both happen in summer. 

d. Both A and B are correct. 

3. Animals need little food during_________ 

a. estivation 

b. hibernation 

c. cold weather 

d. Both A and B are correct. 

4. Bears arent true hibernators because_________ 

a. they wake up to loud noises. 

b. they sleep all summer. 

c. they burrow underground. 

d. they adapt well to heat. 

5. Estivation happens during_________ 

a. the cold months of winter. 

b. the hot, wet months of summer. 

c. the hot, dry months of summer. 

d. None of the above 

 

 

II. VOCABULARY BUILDING 

1. For some animals, hibernation is _________ 

a. an adaptation to the cold. 

b. a result of hunger. 

c. a reaction to heat. 

d. a heart problem. 

2. An animals metabolism means its _________ 

a. appearance in winter 

b. body temperature 

c. bodily processes 

d. Both B and C are correct. 

3. Estivation is_________ 

a. a reaction to cold weather. 

b. extreme hunger. 

c. an adaptation to heat. 

d. None of the above 

 

 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
75 

4. Adaptations are some of the ways that animals_________ 

a. adjust to temperatures. 

b. survive during extreme conditions. 

c. react to climate. 

d. All of the above 

5. When animals burrow, they_________ 

a. fall asleep. 

b. dig under the earth. 

c. sleep during the day. 

d. both b and c are correct 

 

 

III. GRAMMAR AWARENESS 

A. THE PAST SIMPLE  

The simple past indicates that an activity or situation began and ended at 

a particular time in the past (yesterday, last night, two days ago). 

 

Most simple past verbs are formed by adding –d/–ed to a verb (Regular 

past forms). 

Some verbs have irregular past forms. 

 

Statement Negative Question Yes/No 

Question 

I walked to school 

yesterday. 

I didn’t walk to 

school 

yesterday. 

Did I walk to 

school 

yesterday? 

Yes, I did 

No, I didn’t 

He lived in Paris 

two years ago. 

He didn’t live in 

Paris two 

years ago. 

Did he live in 

Paris two years 

ago? 

Yes, he did 

No, he didn’t 

I bought a new 

car three days 

ago 

I didn’t buy a 

new car three 

days ago 

Did I buy a new 

car three days 

ago? 

Yes, I did 

No, I didn’t 
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Spelling Rules (Regular past forms) 

1 Verbs ending in –e; add only –d smile – smiled 

agree – agreed 

arrive – arrived 

invite – invited 

2 Verbs ending in consonant +y; change the y to 

i and add –ed 

 

cry – cried 

try – tried 

study – studied 

3 Verbs only one syllable ending in a single 

stressed vowel and a single consonant, and 

verbs of two syllables ending in a single 

stressed vowel and a single consonant; double 

the consonant and add – ed 

stop – stopped 

plan – planned 

occur – occurred 

prefer - preferred 

 

If a sentence contains when and has the simple past in both clauses, the 

action in the ‗when clause‘ happens first.  

 

(1)  I stood under the tree when it began rain. 

   (1st : The rain began, 2nd : I stood under the tree) 

 

(2)  When she heard a strange noise, she got up to investigate. 

 

 

B. THE PAST PROGRESSIVE 

The past progressive expresses an activity that was in progress (was 

occurring, was happening) at a point of time in the past (e.g. at 6:10) or 

at the time of another action (e.g. when Tom came). 

FORM : was, were + -ing 

 

(1) I sat down at the dinner table at 6:00 P.M. yesterday. Tom came to 

my house at 6:10P.M. I was eating dinner when Tom came. 

(2) I went to bed at 10:00. The phone rang at 11:00. I was sleeping 

when the phone rang. 

 

When two actions are in progress at the same time, the past progressive 

can be used in both parts of the sentence. 
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(1) While I was doing my homework, my roommate was watching TV. 

 

Statement Negative Question Yes/No 

Question 

You were 

working. 

You were not 

working. 

Were you 

working? 

Yes, You were. 

No You weren’t  

I was walking 

downtown. 

I wasn’t walking 

downtown. 

Was I 

working? 

Yes, I was. 

No, I wasn’t. 

It was raining 

this morning. 

It wasn’t raining 

this morning. 

Was it raining 

this morning? 

Yes, it was. 

No, it wasn’t. 

 

 

EXPRESSING PAST TIME : USING TIME CLAUSE 

When, after, before, and while introduce time clauses. 

 

when 

after 

before  

while 

 

A time clause can come in front of a main clause or follow a main clause. 

Put a comma at the end of a time clause when the time clause comes 

first in a sentence (comes in front of the main clause) 

 

Time clause + comma + main clause 

Main clause + NO comma + time clause 

 

(a) When I went to Chicago, I visited my uncle. 

(b) I visited my uncle when I went to Chicago. 

(c) Mary went to the library after she ate dinner. 

(d) Before I went to bed, I finished my homework. 

(e) While I was watching TV, the phone rang. 

(f) I was watching TV when the phone rang. 

(g) When the phone rang, I answered it. 

(In a sentence with a time clause introduced by when, both the time 

clause verb and the main verb can be simple past. In this case, the 

action in the ‗when clause’ happened first). 

First : The phone rang. Then : I answered it. 

+ subject + verb 
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Statement Negative Question Yes/No 

Question 

I walked to 

school yesterday. 

I didn’t walk to 

school 

yesterday. 

Did I walk to 

school 

yesterday? 

Yes, I did 

No, I didn’t 

He lived in Paris 

two years ago. 

He didn’t live in 

Paris two years 

ago. 

Did he live in 

Paris two years 

ago? 

Yes, he did 

No, he 

didn’t 

I bought a new 

car three days 

ago 

I didn’t buy a 

new car three 

days ago 

Did I buy a new 

car three days 

ago? 

Yes, I did 

No, I didn’t 

 

 

PREPOSITION OF TIME 

Preposition in : in the past, in the present, in the future, in the 

morning, in the afternoon, in the evening 

 

in + a month/ a year / a century / a season 

 

in January, in 1974, in (the) Summer, in the 

twentieth century 

 

Preposition at : at noon, at night, at midnight, at present, at the 

moment, at the present time 

 

at + ‘clock time’ 

 

at nine o‘clock, at half past three 

Preposition 

on 

: on weekday, on October, on Thursday, on 

weekend 

 

on + a date / a weekday 

 

on + weekday morning(s), afternoon(s), 

evening(s) 
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Exercise 1 

Read the following in Past Simple Tense 

1. I break a cup. 

2. It begins to rain. 

3. We like oranges. 

4. You cut your finger. 

5. You come early. 

6. The river freeze in winter. 

7. They drink tea every day. 

8. The servant sweeps the room. 

9. She takes a plate from the cupboard. 

10. You spend too much money. 

11. The little boy falls down. 

12. The artist draws a picture. 

13. You hear a noise. 

14. She always sits down when she is tired. 

15. We let the cat out at night. 

 

 

Exercise 2 

Complete the sales report. Use the past simple of the verbs in 

brackets. 

REPORT ON SALES TRIP — SOUTH KOREA 

Last December I (visit) _______ customers from big department stores in 

South Korea. On 5th December I (meet) _______ Mrs Kyoung Ai Lee in 

Seoul. We (send) _______ her 200 brochures in June. On 6th December 

I (make) ______ a presentation to Mrs Lee‘s sales staff on our products 

and (advise) ______ them how to display them. The following day I (go) 

______ to Seoul, and our agent (introduce) ______ me to Mrs Ha, the 

chief buyer of a new department store in the capital. She (ask) ______ 

me to send her 500 brochures. I (give) ______ her some samples of our 

products. I (fly) ______ back to head office in Paris on the 9th. 

 

 

Exercise 3 

Put the verbs into the correct form (simple past). 

1. Last year I (spend)______ my holiday in Ireland. 

2. It (be) ________ great. 
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3. I (travel)_______ around by car with two friends and we 

(visit)_______ lots of interesting places. 

4. In the evenings we usually (go)_______ to a pub.  

5. One night we even (learn)________ some Irish dances. 

6. We (be)________ very lucky with the weather. 

7. It (not / rain)________ a lot. 

8. But we (see)________ some beautiful rainbows. 

9. Where (spend / you)________ your last holiday? 

10. The children (be)_________ in the garden. 
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UNIT 

8 

CIVIL LAW 
 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

 Civil Law, term applied to a legal 

tradition originating in ancient Rome and 

to the contemporary legal systems based 

on this tradition. Modern civil law 

systems, which were originally 

developed in Western European 

countries, have spread throughout the 

world. Civil law is typically contrasted 

with common law, a system that evolved in medieval England and that is 

the basis of law in most of the United Kingdom, Canada, and the United 

States. Civil law was the tradition followed by European scholars who 

developed the law for many nations, as well as the system of 

international law used worldwide today. 

The term civil law also applies to all legal proceedings (whether 

taking place in a civil law or a common law system) that are not criminal 

in nature. Under this definition laws regulating marriage, contracts, and 

payment for personal injury are examples of civil law. 

 

(taken from Microsoft Encarta) 

 

True (T) or False (F) based on the above passage. 

1. (  ) Civil Law is originally derived from the very old tradition of Rome. 

2. ( ) Firstly, Modern Civil Law was developed in Eastern European 

Countries. 

3. (  ) The basis law in The United Kingdom is the Civil Law. 

4. ( ) Nowadays, Civil Law becomes the basis law for the System of 

International Law. 

5. (  ) The term Civil Law only applies in a common law system. 

6. (  ) Payment for personal injury is the example of civil law. 
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II. VOCABULARY BUILDING 

Useful Vocabulary in Law : Basic Terms 

 

a. authority e. law enforcement agency i. legislation 

b. court f. lawyers j. rule 

c. govern g. legal action k. the judiciary 

d. judge h. legal system l. tribunal 

 

 

Find the definition for the above terms! 

1. A body that is appointed to make judgment or inquiry  ___________ 

2. A country‘s body of judges    ___________ 

3. Aan act or acts passed by law-making body  ___________ 

4. Behaviour recognized by a community as binding 

or enforceable by authority    ___________ 

5. Legal proceedings     ___________ 

6. An official body that has authority to try criminals,  

resolves disputes, or make other legal decisions ___________ 

7. An organization responsible for enforcing the law,  

especially the police     ___________ 

8. A senior official in a court of law    ___________ 

9. The body or system of rules recognized by a com- 

munity that are enforceable by established process  ___________ 

10. The control resulting from following a community‘s    

system of rules      ___________ 

11. Members of the legal profession    ___________ 

12. To rule a society and control the behavior 

of its member       ___________ 

 

III. GRAMMAR AWARENESS 

A. PRESENT PERFECT TENSE 

The present perfect tense shows action in the indefinite past. The 

present perfect tense is also used to show action begun in the past and 

continuing into the present. 

The present perfect of any verb is composed of two elements : the 

appropriate form of the auxiliary verb to have (present tense), plus the 
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past participle of the main verb. The past participle of a regular verb is 

base+ed, e.g. played, arrived, looked.  

 

The Present Perfect is used to indicate a link between the present and 

the past. The time of the action is before now but not specified, and we 

are often more interested in the result than in the action itself. 

 

To make the present perfect tense, use have or has and a verb that 

ends in -ed. 

1. We have lived in this house for five years. 

(= and we still live there) 

2. Your plane has already landed. 

(= and it‘s still on the ground) 

3. She has dirtied her new shoes. 

(= she made them dirty and they‘re still dirty) 

4. The teacher has pinned a notice on the board. 

(= and the notice is still there) 

5. You don‘t need your key. I‘ve already opened the door.  

(= and it‘s still open) 

 

The present perfect is used to describe: 

1. An action or situation that started in the past and continues in the 

present. 

Example: I have lived in Bristol since 1984 (= and I still do.) 

2. An action performed during a period that has not yet finished.  

Example: She has been to the cinema twice this week (= and the 

week isn't over yet.) 

3. A repeated action in an unspecified period between the past and 

now. 

Example: We have visited Portugal several times. 

4. An action that was completed in the very recent past, (expressed by 

'just').  

Example: I have just finished my work. 

5. An action when the time is not important.  

Example: He has read 'War and Peace'. (the result of his 

reading is important) 
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PRESENT PERFECT : just, already, yet 

We can use the present perfect with just, already and yet. 

Just means 'a short time ago'. Vicky heard about the concert not long 

ago. Already means 'sooner than expected'. They sold the tickets very 

quickly.  

We use yet when we are expecting something to happen. Vicky expects 

that Rachel will buy a ticket. 

Just and already come before the past participle (heard, sold). Yet 

comes at the end of a question or a negative sentence. 

 

Here are some examples. 

We've just come back from our holiday. 

I've just had an idea. 

It isn't a very good party. Most people have 

already gone home. 

My brother has already crashed his new car. 

It's eleven o'clock and you haven't finished 

breakfast yet. 

 

PRESENT PERFECT: for, since 

Using the present perfect, we can define a period of time before now by 

considering its duration, with for + a period of time, or by considering its 

starting point, with since + a point in time. 

 

For + a period of time or a duration of time 

for six years, for a week, for a month, for hours, for two hours. 

I have worked here for five years. 

 

Since + a point in time 

since this morning, since last week, since yesterday, since I was a child, 

since Wednesday, since 2 o'clock. 

I have worked here since 1990. 

 

More examples: 

Present perfect with for: 

a. She has lived here for twenty years. 

b. We have taught at this school for a long time. 

c. Alice has been married for three months. 

d. They have been at the hotel for a week. 
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Present perfect with since: 

a. She has lived here since 1980. 

b. We have taught at this school since 1965. 

c. Alice has been married since March 2nd. 

d. They have been at the hotel since last Tuesday. 

 

Note: 

1. For and since can both be used with the past perfect. 

2. Since can only be used with perfect tenses, for can also be used with 

the simple past. 

 

 

PRESENT PERFECT : Ever and never 

Mark : Where have you been this time, Claire? 

Claire : I've just come back from the States. Florida. 

Mark   : You get around, don't you? I've never been to Florida. Was it 

good? 

Claire  : It was OK. Not as good as Australia. I might go to Brazil next 

time. Have you ever been there? 

Mark : No, / haven't. 

 

Exercise 1 

Write the participle form (3rd form) of the regular verbs. Note the 

exceptions in spelling when adding ‚ed‘. 

1. use – 

2. try – 

3. carry – 

4. dance – 

5. cycle – 

 

 

Exercise 2 

Fill the gaps with 'have' or 'has'. 

1. I _______answered the question.  

2. She_______ opened the window.  

3. They________called us. 

4. You_______ carried a box. 

5. It_______ rained a lot. 
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6. We________ washed the car. 

7. He________ closed the window. 

8. Jenny_________ locked the door. 

9. The girls_______visited the museum. 

10. John and Sophie_______ helped in the garden. 

 

 

Exercise 3 

Write the following sentences into the correct Simple Past or 

Present Perfect Tense! Write only the correct form of the verb. 

1. The guests (drink) _____________________ juice yesterday 

morning  

2. Joji (live) _____________________ in Tokyo for five years, but he 

left in 1993. 

3. Jack's sister (visit) _____________________ her friend in London 

last year. 

4. I (begin) _____________________ the new project last week.  

5. Ariel (be) _____________________ a gymnast for eight years 

6. Mrs. Polanski (know) _____________________ Peter since he was 

a little boy 

7. Jim and I (move) _____________________ the furniture in July, 

2010.  

8. Steven (give) _____________________ a donation five years ago.  

9. I (be) _____________________ here for 10 years. 

10. She (win) _____________________ the singing competition last 

night 
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UNIT 

9 
A SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP 

 

 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

 A business may be privately 

owned in three important forms. 

These are the sole proprietorship, 

the partnership, and the 

corporation. The sole proprietorship 

is the most common in America 

business. More than 80 percent of 

all business in the United States are 

sole proprietorships. 

Sole proprietorships, however, do not do greatest volume of 

business. They account for less then 1 6 percent of all business receipts. 

What kind of business is likely to be a sole proprietorship? These small 

businesses are very often service industries such as Laundromats, 

beauty salon, repair shop and restaurant. 

A sole proprietorship does not need a lawyer to form a business. 

The owner can start or stop the business whenever he likes. He also 

does not need to consult partner or a board of director, so he can put his 

policies into effect quickly. He can decides his vacation, salary, hiring and 

firing. Beside that a sole proprietorship has some of the risk. The most 

important risk to remember is that it unlimited liability. The owner is 

responsible for all business debts. If there is a bankrupcy, The owner is 

asset. Another thing to know is that he will get some off the task benefits 

other type of business get. A bookkeeper is needed unless the owner 

can do the book himself. 
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corporation privately form service account for business receipts 

A. Answer these following questions briefly 

1. What are three ways that a business can be privately owned? 

2. What form do most American business has? 

3. What form do most business in your country have? 

4. Do sole proprietorships make the most money? 

5. List some business that are likely to be sole proprietorships? 

6. List some bisiness that is not likely to be sole proprietorships? 

 

A. Say whether these statements are true (T) or false (F), and if 

they are false say why. 

1. In America, sole proprietorships are less than partnership and 

corporation_______ 

2. A sole proprietorship can be regarded as a big business like service 

industries_______ 

3. A bookkeeper is needed unless the owner can do the book 

himself._______ 

4. One of the risks to be considered is that a sole proprietorship has 

limited liability_____ 

5. If the business goes down, the owner can bear the bankruptcy 

himself_______ 

6. Eighty four percent of all business are not from sole 

proprietorships_______ 

7. Sole proprietorships only a small part of all business 

transactions________ 

8. There are three important of business ownership_______ 

 

 

II. VOCABULARY BUILDING  

A. Fill in the blank with the word listed below: 

 

  

 

1. A sole proprietorship is very often small that deals in a service 

2. The industries do not manufacture products. 

3. Eighty four present of all business are not from sole proprietorships 

4. Less than 20 percent of American businesses are partnerships or 

5. Sole proprietorships only a samall part of all business transactions. 

6. Our bank is not public owned. It is owned. 

7. There are three important of business ownership 
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B. Match each statement with the proper term. Make your selection 

for each match to the left of the statement. The terms will be 

checked automatically to indicate they are already used. 

 

1. knowing how to keep a secret 

2. just being there when it's 

necessary 

3. adapting oneself to the 

situation at hand 

4. having a strong belief in one's 

own capacities 

5. ability to work together 

effectively with many different 

sorts of people 

6. efficient in setting up events, 

arranging meetings and 

solving practical problems 

7. on the look-out for new 

developments, keen to 

master new skills 

8. appreciates a good joke, 

shares a laugh with 

colleagues 

9. masters at least one word 

processing program; 

spreadsheets and databases 

have little secrets for him/her 

10. will defend his/her boss 

and/or company, no matter 

what happens 

a. sense of humour 

b. confidentiality 

c. computer skills 

d. organisational skills 

e. availability 

f. self-confidence 

g. flexibility 

h. teamwork 

i. loyalty 

j. eagerness to learn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

III. GRAMMAR AWARENESS 

SIMPLE FUTURE 

There are two ways in expressing actions or activities that will be done in 

the future. The use of shall/will/be going to + infinitive are expressing 

future time in general. 
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Some examples: 

I shall do my homework after dinner. 

I will miss you when you leave. 

We shall take the dog for a walk later. 

We will visit Grandma this weekend. 

He will be home later. 

She will help us cook the food for the party. 

I am going to visit my cousin tomorrow. 

I am going to see the new Star Wars movie next week. 

My friend, John, is going to move to Jakarta next year. 

Dad is going to buy me a skateboard. 

Aunt Jane is going to have another baby soon 

 

Note : Shall with I or We is common and frequently used in British 

English and uncommon in American English. 

 

WILL vs. BE GOING TO 

Instead of using will and be going to to express actions or activities in the 

future for general, there are distinction between the use of will and be 

going to. 

1. Expressing prediction: will/be going to. 

Predicting future happenings, both will or be going to are used. Both 

have the same meaning or no change in meaning for the use of both 

will and be going to to express prediction. 

Examples : 

a) According to the report, it will be a lunar eclipse tomorrow 

night. 

b) According to the report, it is going to be a lunar eclipse 

tomorrow night. 

(It is kind of prediction, so it can use will or be going to to express 

prediction and both, sentences a and b, have the same meaning) 

 

2. Expressing prior plan: be going to  

To express prior plan for future activities or actions, only be going to 

is used.  

Example: 

John booked an airline ticket to Singapore. He is going to 

Singapore next week. 
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3. Expressing willingness : will 

Only will to express willingness. 

Example : 

The phone is ringing. I’ll hang it up. 

 

 

Exercise 1 

The Managing Director of a Hong Kong—based hotel group is 

talking to his managers about the group’s future plans. Underline 

the plans that he mentions. 

 

‘Well, I think you all know by now that we’re hoping to expand 

in China and we are going to move our headquarters from 

Hong Kong to Shanghai. We’re planning to manage an 

executive complex in Dalian and we’re also hoping to open a 

240- room hotel next year in Zhongshan. We’re expecting to 

make a profit within years although we’d like to break even a 

bit earlier if possible. Within 10 years we want to become the 

major international hotel group in Southeast Asia.’ 

 

 

Exercise 2 

Match the verbs to their meaning 

1. hope   a. believe something will happen 

2. expect   b. decide in detail what you are going to do 

3. plan   c. wish something will happen 

 

 

Exercise 3 

A salesperson is talking about the end-of-year bonus. Complete the 

conversation with verbs from Exercise B. 

I‘m ___________ to get a bonus at the end of the year, but I haven‘t met 

all my sales targets, so I‘m a little worried. My colleague June has met all 

her targets and she is ___________ to get a good bonus. She is already 

____________to go on an expensive holiday abroad and has got lots of 

travel brochures. 

 

 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
92 

 

Exercise 4 

Tell each other about your plans and expectations for 1 to 6 below. 

For example 

A : ‗What are you going to do after this lesson?‘ 

B : ‗I‘m hoping to/planning to.... What about you?‘ 

A : ‗Oh, I‘m hoping to… 

  

1. after this lesson    4. on your next holiday 

2. in the near future   5. in your career 

3. this weekend   6. when you retire 
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UNIT 

10 
MEDICINE 

 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60 mL 

 
125 mg/5 ml 

 
Suspension 

Powder for Reconstitution 
Antibacterial 

 
Formulation 

Each 5 ml (1 teaspoonsful) of reconstituted suspension contains 125mg 
Ampicillin. 

 
Indication 

AMPICILLIN is exceptionally effective in the treatment of respiratory, 
gastrointestinal and genitourinary tract infections caused by susceptible gram-
positive and gram-negative organisms. 

 
Caution 

Foods, Drugs, devices, and Cosmetic Act prohibits dispensing without 
prescription. 

 
Directions for Mixing 

Add 40 ml (approx. 8 teaspoonful) of water and shake well until the contents are 
evenly suspended. This makes 60 ml of suspension. The reconstituted 
suspension is stable for one week at room temperature and two weeks under 
refrigeration. 

 
Dosage (every 6 hours) 

1 to 2 years......................................................... 5 – 10 ml 
3 to 6 years......................................................... 7.5 – 15ml 
7 – 12 years ....................................................... 10 – 20 ml 

 
 

Shake well before using 
Keep in a cool dry place 

Protect from light 
Lot no. 2221381 
Exp. Date Oct, 2014 
Mfg. Date April 2010 

AMPICILLIN 
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True or False based on the above medicine label 

1. _________ The generic name of the medicine is Ampicillin. 

2. _________ The brand name of the medicine is Ampicin 

3. _________ The medicine is for relief of headaches. 

4. _________ It is safe to take the medicine after 2014 

5. _________ The patient should take the medicine every 4 hours. 

6. _________ A ten-year-old child should take 10 – 20 ml of the 

suspension at a time. 

7. _________ The medicine should be kept in a refrigerator. 

8. _________ The medicine can be given even without a doctors 

prescription. 

9. _________ The medicine is mixed with 40 ml of water. 

10. ________ If the first dose is taken at 3꞉00 p.m., the next dose should 

be given at 800 p.m. 

 

 

Read the following prescription carefully. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. What is the brand name of medicine? 

2. How many capsules will the patient buy? 

3. How often should the medicine be taken? 

4. If the first dose is taken at 7.30 a.m., when should the next dose be 

taken? 

5. How long should the patient take the prescribed medicine? 

 

  

7 – 11 – 2010 
  Date 

 
 

Amoxycillin 250 mg. Capsule 
(Morticil) # 15 

Sig. 1 Capsule every 8 hours for 5 days 
 
 

      Roberta M.D. 
      Licence No. 80520 

 

Px 
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II. VOCABULARY BUILDING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Choose from the above list to fill the blank 

1. A person who loves to meet people is _________ 

2. A person who studies his lessons everyday and loves to read books 

always is _________ 

3. A person who listens to others and willingly does what is asked of 

him is ________ 

4. A person who comes to school on time is _________ 

5. A person who can keep secrets is ________ 

6. A person who always polite to the elders is ________ 

7. A person who does not share what he has with his friends is 

________ 

8. A person who welcomes his guests warmly is ________ 

9. A person who is always happy ans gay is ________ 

10. A person who works hard is _________ 

 

 

III. GRAMMAR AWARENESS 

MODALS 

The modal auxiliaries in English are can, could, had better, may, might, 

must, ought to, shall, should, will, would. Modal auxiliaries generally 

express a speaker‘s attitudes or ‗moods‘. For example, modals can 

express that a speaker feels something is necessary, advisable, 

permissible, possible, or probable and in addition, they can convey the 

strength of this attitudes. Each modal has more than one meaning or 

use. 

 

 

industrious studious punctual 
lazy selfish obidient 
trustworthy cheerful friendly 
respectful hospitable 
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a. Modal Auxiliaries b. Similar Expression 
I can do it be able to do it 
We could do it be going to do it 
You had better do it be supposed to do it 
They may do it be to do it 
He might do it have to do it 
She must do it have got to do it 
It ought to do it used to do it 
 shall do it  

 should do it  
 will do it  
 would do it  
 

Modals do not take a final –s, even when the subject is she, he, or it. 

 Correct  : He can do it 

 Incorrect : He cans do it 

Modals are followed immediately by the simple form of a verb 

 Correct : He can do it 

 Incorrect : He can to do it / He can does it / He can did it 

 

The only exception is ought, which is followed by an infinitive (to + the 

simple form of a verb). 

 Correct : He ought to go to the meeting. 

 

In (b) is a list of some common expressions whose meanings are similar 

to those of some of the modal auxiliaries. For example: be able to is 

similar to can; be going to is similar to will. 

An infinitive to + the simple form of a verb) is used in these similar 

expressions. 

 

 

EXPRESSING ABILITY : CAN, COULD 

Can expresses ability in the present or future. The negative form of can 

may be written : can’t, cannot, can not. 

The past form of can is could. The negative form of could : couldn’t or 

could not. 

(a) Bob can play the piano. 

(b) You can buy a screwdriver at a hardware store. 

(c) I can’t understand that sentence. 

(d) Our son could talk when he was two years old. 

(e) They couldn’t come to class yesterday. 
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EXPRESSING POSSIBILITY : MAY, MIGHT, COULD 

EXPRESSING PERMISSION : MAY, CAN 

May and might express possibility in the present or future. They have the 

same meaning. Negative : may not, might not (Do not contract may and 

might with not). 

(a) It may rain tomorrow. 

(b) It may not rain tomorrow. 

(c) It might rain tomorrow. 

(d) It might not rain tomorrow. 

 

Maybe (spelled as one word) is an adverb, meaning ‗perhaps‘. 

May be (spelled as two words) is a verb form. The auxiliary may + the 

main verb be. 

(a) Maybe it will rain tomorrow. 

(b) Maybe John is sick. 

(c) John may be sick. 

 

May is also used to give permission. Often can is used to give 

permission, too, and have the same meaning, but may is more formal 

than can. 

(a) Yes, children, you may have a cookie after dinner. 

(b) Okay, kids, you can have a cookie after dinner. 

 

May not and cannot (can’t) are used to deny permission (i.e., to say ‗no‘) 

(a) You may not have a cookie. 

(b) You can’t have a cookie. 

 

Could can mean past ability, but that is not its only meaning. Another 

meaning of could is possibility. 

(a) He could be sick. 

(b) He may/might be sick. 

 

ASKING FOR PERMISSION : MAY I, COULD I, CAN I 

People use may I, could I and can I to ask polite questions. The 

questions ask for someone‘s permission. Can I is less formal that may I 

and could I. 

(a) May I please borrow your pen? 

(b) Could I please borrow your pen? 

(c) Can I please borrow your pen. 
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ASKING FOR ASSISTANCE : WOULD YOU, COULD YOU, WILL YOU, 

CAN YOU 

People use would you, could you, will you and can you to ask polite 

questions. The questions ask for someone‘s help or cooperation. The 

use of can is less formal than the others. 

(a) Would you please open the door? 

(b) Could you please open the door? 

(c) Will you please open the door? 

(d) Can you please open the door? 

 

Answers to polite questions are usually affirmative. Examples of possible 

polite negative responses follow. 

(a) I’m sorry, but I don’t enough time 

(b) I’d like to, but…………. 

 

EXPRESSING ADVICE : SHOULD, OUGHT TO, HAD BETTER 

Should, ought to and had better have basically the same meaning. They 

mean : ‗this is a good idea, this is good advice‘. 

(a) My clothes are dirty. I should/ought to/had better wash them.  

 

Negative form : should + not = shouldn‘t 

(a) You need you sleep. You shouldn’t stay up late. 

 

Contraction of had = ‗d. 

Usually had is the past form of have. However, in the expression had 

better, had is used as part of an idiom and the meaning is not past. The 

meaning is present or future. 

(a) I’d better study tonight 

(b) You’d better 

(c) He’d better 

(d) She’d better 

(e) We’d better 

(f) They’d better 
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EXPRESSING NECESSITY: HAVE TO, HAVE GOT TO, MUST 

Have to, have got to and must have basically the same meaning. They 

express the idea that something is necessary. 

Have to is used much more frequently than must in everyday speech and 

writing. 

Have got to is generally used only in informal speech and writing. 

(a) I have a very important test tomorrow. I have to study tonight. 

 

Usual pronunciation:  have to  = ‗hafta‘ 

   has to    = ‗hasta‘ 

   (have) got to   = ‗gotta‘ 

 

EXPRESSING LACK OF NECESSITY : DO NOT HAVE TO 

EXPRESSING PROHIBITION : MUST NOT 

Don’t/doesn’t have to expresses the idea that something is not 

necessary. 

Must not expresses prohibition. (Do not do this). 

Must + not = mustn’t (note : the first ‗t‘ is not pronounced‘). 

(a) I finished all of my homework this afternoon. I don’t have to 

study tonight. 

(b) Tomorrow is a holiday. Mary doesn’t have to go to class. 

(c)  Children, you must not play with matches! 

 

(d) We must not use that door. The sign says : Private : Do not 

enter. 

(e) You mustn’t play with matches. 

 

MAKING LOGICAL CONCLUSIONS : MUST 

Must can express a logical conclusion and necessity. 

Must not can express a negative logical conclusion and prohibition.  

(a) Amy plays tennis everyday. She must like to play tennis. 

(Logical conclusion) 

(b) If you want to get into the movie theatre, you must buy a 

ticket. (Necessity) 

(c) Eric ate everything on his plate except the pickle. He must not 

like pickles. (Negative logical conclusion) 

(d) There are sharks in the ocean near our hotel. We must not go 

swimming there. (Prohibition) 
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EXPECTATIONS : BE SUPPOSED TO AND BE TO 

Be supposed to and be to (a form of be followed immediately by a 

infinitive, e.g. is to begin) express the idea that someone (I, we, they, the 

teacher, lots of people, my father, etc.) expects something to happen. Be 

supposed to and be to often express expectations about scheduled 

events or correct procedures. 

(a) The game is supposed to begin at 10:00. 

(b) The game is to begin at 10:00. 

(c) The committee is supposed to meet tomorrow. 

(d) The committee is to meet tomorrow. 

 

Be to is stronger, more definite, than be supposed to. In (a) and (b) 

above, The speaker expects the game to begin at 10:00 because that is 

schedule. 

 

Be supposed to and be to also express expectations about behaviour; 

often they give the idea that someone expects a particular person to do 

something. 

 

Be supposed to is close in meaning to should, but be supposed to gives 

the idea that someone else expects (request or requires) this behaviour. 

 

 

SUMMARY CHART MODALS AUXILIARIES AND SIMILAR 

EXPRESSIONS 

Auxiliary  Uses Present/future Past 

may 1) Polite 

request 

May I borrow your 

pen? 

 

 2) Formal 

permission 

You may leave the 

room 

 

 3) Less than 

50% 

certainty 

Where’s John? He 

may be at the 

library 

He may have 

been at the 

library 

might 1) Less than 

50% 

Where’s John? He 

might be at the 

He might have 

been at the 
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certainty library library 

 2) Polite 

request 

(rare) 

Might I borrow your 

pen? 

 

should 1) Advisability I should study 

tonight 

I should have 

studied last night 

 2) 90% 

certainty 

She should do well 

on the test (future 

only, not present) 

She should have 

done well on the 

test 

ought to 1) Advisability I ought to study 

tonight 

I ought to have 

studied last night 

 2) 90% 

certainty 

She ought to do 

well on the test 

(future only, not 

present) 

She ought to 

have done well 

on the test 

had 

better 

1) Advisability 

with threat 

of bad 

result 

You had better be 

on time, or we will 

leave without you 

(past form 

uncommon) 

be 

suppo-

sed to 

1) Expectation Class is supposed 

to begin at 10. 

Class was 

supposed to 

begin at 10. 

be to 1) Strong 

expectation 

You are to be here 

at 9:00 

You were to be 

here at 9:00 

must 1) Strong 

Necessity 

I must go to class 

today 

I had to go to 

class yesterday 

 2) Prohibition 

(negative) 

You must not open 

that door 

 

 3) 95% 

certainty 

Mary isn’t in class. 

She must be sick. 

(present only) 

Mary must have 

been sick 

yesterday 

have to 1) Necessity I have to go to 

class today 

I had to go to 

class yesterday 

 2) Lack of 

necessity 

(negative) 

I don’t have to go to 

class today 

I didn’t have to 

go to class 

yesterday 

have got 

to 

1) Necessity I have got to go to 

class today 

I had got to go to 

class yesterday 
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Will 1) 100% 

certainty 

He will be here at 

6:00 (future only) 

 

 2) Willingness The phone’s 

ringing. I’ll get it. 

 

 3) Polite 

Request 

Will you please 

pass the salt? 

 

be going 

to 

1) 100% 

certainty 

He is going to be 

here at 6:00 (future 

only) 

 

 2) Definite 

plan 

I’m going to paint 

my bedroom (future 

only) 

I was going to 

paint my room, 

but I didn’t have 

time. 

Can 1) Ability/possi

bility 

I can run fast I could run fast 

when I was a 

child, but now I 

can’t 

 2) Informal 

permission 

You can use my 

car tomorrow 

 

 3) Informal 

polite 

request 

Can I borrow your 

pen? 

 

 4) Impossibilit

y (negative 

only) 

That can’t be true! That can’t have 

been true! 

Could 1) Past ability  I could run fast 

when I was a 

child 

 2) Polite 

Request 

Could I borrow your 

pen? 

Could you help 

me? 

 

 3) Suggestion I need help in math. 

You could talk to 

your teacher 

You could have 

talked to your 

teacher 

 4) Less than 

50% 

certainty 

Where’s John? He 

could be at home 

He could have 

been at home 

 5) Impossibilit That couldn’t be That couldn’t 
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y (negative 

only) 

true! have been true! 

be able 

to 

1) Ability I am able to help 

you.  

I will be able to help 

you. 

I was able to 

help him 

would 1) Polite 

request 

Would you please 

pass the salt? 

Would you mind if I 

left early? 

 

 2) Preference I would rather go to 

the park than stay 

home 

I would rather 

have gone to the 

park 

 3) Repeated 

action in 

the past 

 When I was a 

child, I would 

visit my 

grandparents 

every weekend. 

used to 1) Repeated 

action in 

the past 

 I used to visit my 

grandparents 

every weekend. 

Shall 1) Polite 

question to 

make a 

suggestion 

Shall I open the 

window? 

 

 2) Future with 

‗I‘ or ‗We‘ 

as subject 

I shall arrive at nine 

(will = more 

common) 

 

 

Exercise 1 

Complete the sentences with can or can’t 

1. A cat_________climb tress, but it _________fly. 

2. A fish _________walk, but it _________swim. 

3. A dog_________bark, but it can‘t sing. 

4. You _________ buy stamps at the post office, but you_________buy 

shoes there. 

5. A tiny baby_________cry, but _________ talk. 
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6. I _________ write with a pen, but I _________ write with a paper 

clip. 

7. I _________ read a book by moonlight, but I _________ read in 

sunlight 

8. Trees_________ produce oxygen, but rocks_________ 

9. Fish _________ live in air, but they _________ live in water. 

10. You_________ store water in a glass jar, but you_________ store it 

in a paper bag. 

 

 

Exercise 2 

Answer the questions. Include at least three possibilities in the 

answer to a question, using may, might, and maybe as in the 

example. 

 

 

Example : What are you going to do tomorrow? 

Response       : I don’t know. I may go downtown. Or I might go to the 

Laundromat. Maybe I’ll study all day. Who knows? 

 

1. What are you going to do tomorrow night? 

2. What‘s the weather going to be like tomorrow? 

3. What is he going to do tonight? 

4. I‘m taking something out of my briefcase/purse/pocket/wallet. It‘s 

small and I‘m holding it in my fist. What is it? 

5. What does she have in her purse? 

6. What does he have in his pants pockets? 

7. He isn‘t in class today. Where is he? 

8. What are you going to do this weekend? 

9. What is she going to do after class today? 

10. What are you going to do after you graduate? 
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UNIT 

11 

INSTALLING PRINTER DRIVER 
 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

When performing infrared 

communication, requirements for using 

the computer must be satisfied. Refer to 

―Printing Data through Communication‖ 

before installing the printer driver. 

Before installing the driver, close any 

open software applications (including 

anti-virus, computer security, and other 

software). When using an optional Bluetooth unit, connect this printer to 

your computer with USB cable and install the printer driver. Additional 

setup operations are required to perform printing through Bluetooth 

wireless technology. Don‘t disconnect the cable or remove the CD-

ROM during the installation. The driver cannot be correctly installed.The 

screens refer to Windows XP SP2 or others that may differ depending on 

the operating system you are using. When installing the printer driver in 

Windows XP or Windows 2000, log on to the system as a member of 

the administrators group 

 

 

A. Complete the definitions below with the bold-font words in the 

text.  

1. To _______________ means to put machinery or equipment into 

place and make it ready for use.  

2. A _______________ means an assembly of computer hardware, 

software, and peripherals functioning together  

3. A _______________ is an electronic display surface. 

4. To _______________ means to gain access to a computer system 

by entering a name and password or other appropriate commands. 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
106 

5. _______________ is the study, development, and application of 

devices, machines, and techniques for manufacturing and productive 

processes.  

6. _______________ means not compulsory. 

7. _______________ is computer program or piece of software 

designed to perform a specific task.  

8. To _______________ means to take something away from 

somebody or from a place.  

9. _______________ means having something as a necessary 

precondition.  

10. To _______________ means to join two or more people, things, or 

parts.  

 

 

B. True or False, the statements below based on the text.  

1. Requirements for using the computer must be sufficient during 

performing infrared communication. _____________ 

2. The screens will always appear in Windows XP. _____________ 

3. We may remove the CD-ROM during the installation. 

_____________ 

4. We may open software applications during installation. 

_____________ 

5. If we use Bluetooth unit, it is needed an additional setup operations. 

_____________ 

 

 

II. GRAMMAR AWARENESS 

REPORTED SPEECH 

There are a number of ways to report what people say.  

1. We often use say, tell and ask to report speech. 

‘The new job is challenging.’ She said (that) the new job was 

challenging. 

 We use tell with an object. 

‘The new job is challenging.’ She told her boss (that) the new job 

was challenging. 

 We use ask (with or without an object) to report questions. 

‘When do you want to start?’ Her boss asked (her) when she 

wanted to start. 

 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
107 

2. We usually make the following changes in reported speech. 

 The verb goes back one tense. 

 Nouns and pronouns may change. 

‘My new sales team is difficult to manage.’ He said (that) his new 

sales team was difficult to manage. 

3. When we report things that are either very recent or generally true, 

we often use the  same tense as the speaker. 

‘I want to see Pierre.’ Pierre, Susan has just phoned and says she 

wants to see you. 

Training is important.’ He said (that) training is important 

 

We use reporting verbs like say, tell and ask to report what other people 

say. 

1. Reporting words just said 

 In this case, the situation is still present. 

The boss says she wants to see you immediately. 

 

2. Reporting words said in the past 

 Words that are said in one place at one particular time may be 

reported in another place at another time. Because of the change 

in time there may be a change of tense or modal auxiliary. A 

different pronoun is used to suit the context. 

 

Actual words Reported words 

‗We are not going to panic.‘ 

‗I left my briefcase at work.‘ 

 

‗I‘ve already spoken to her.‘ 

 

‗We won‘t know before Friday.‘ 

 

‗I can‘t give you a lower price.‘ 

He said they were not going to 

panic.  

She said she (had) left her briefcase 

at work.  

He said he had already spoken to 

her.  

She said they wouldn’t know before 

Friday.  

He said he couldn’t give me a lower 

price. 

  

 Would, could and should do not change. 

‗I would tell you if I could.‘ 

 

‗You should be more careful.‘ 

She said she would tell me if she 

could. 

He said I should be more careful. 



EASY ENGLISH: English for Academic Purposes 

 

 
108 

  

3. Say versus tell 

 We do not usually use a person object (me, us, etc.) after say.  

She said she would come later. (NOT *She said me..) 

 But after tell, we indicate who receives the information. 

She told me she would come later. 

 

 We can use that directly after say, but not directly after tell.  

 He said that he understood the reason. (NOT *He told that ...) 

 Tell also means ‗to inform‘ or ‗to instruct‘. 

 He told me he was interested in my proposal. 

 She told me to hurry up. 

 

4. Reporting questions 

 We use ask (with or without an object) to report questions. 

 Note the word order: (1) question word (2) subject (3) verb. 

He asked (her) when she wanted to take her vacation. 

He asked (her) if/ whether she wanted to take her vacation in 

July or August. 

 

 

 

Exercise 1 

Complete these sentences with the correct form of say or tell. 

1. He that he was finding it difficult to manage people. 

2. He me that he was finding it difficult to manage people. 

3. She him to improve his performance. 

4. She they would never agree. 

5. My boss me not to pay the invoice. 

6. He that he worked for General Electric. 
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Exercise 2 

Use say, tell and ask to report this dialogue between two company 

directors. For example, Philip told Amanda/said (that) he wanted to 

motivate their managers more. 

Philip  : I want to motivate our managers more. 

Amanda : Are you delegating the less important decisions? 

Philip : I think so. And I‘m making more time to listen to their 

suggestions. 

Amanda : That‘s good. Responding to their ideas is really 

important. 

Philip  : Is the department investing enough in training? 

Amanda : Yes, it is. This year‘s budget is bigger than last year‘s. 
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UNIT 

12 
GREAT IDEAS 

 

 

I. READING COMPREHENSION 

Juana Lopez has invented a number of 

things over the years, but they were mostly 

relatively small improvements to existing 

products. Then one day she had an idea for a 

dishwashing machine that worked without using 

water. She went to see several dishwasher 

manufacturers about producing the machine, 

but none of them were interested. 

Juana found investors to back her idea and founded her own production 

company. She spent millions of euros on developing her dishwasher, and 

it was launched three years later. From the day of the launch, sales were 

very good — better even than Juana had hoped. 

But Global Domestic (GD), one of the companies that she had been 

to see, launched its own waterless dishwasher. Juana obtained one and 

found that it used a lot of the technical ideas that she had developed and 

patented: she had obtained legal protection for these ideas so that other 

companies could not use them. After a long legal process, GD was 

forced to stop making its competing dishwasher and to pay Juana 

several million euros. 

Now Juana‘s waterless dishwasher has 40 percent of the worldwide 

dishwasher market, and this is increasing every year. There is no other 

dishwasher like it. Word-of-mouth recommendation by satisfied users has 

made it a big success. 

 

 

A. For each statement 1 to 8 below, choose T true, F false or N not 

mentioned. 

1. Juana Lopez is Spanish._______ 

2. Her dishwashing machine was her first invention._______ 
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3. She went to see several manufacturers about producing the 

dishwasher._______ 

4. She founded her own production company, entirely with her own 

money._______ 

5. GD produced a dishwasher that copied a lot of Juana‘s 

ideas._______ 

6. Juana‘s case against GD was settled in a court in the United 

States._______ 

7. GD was forced to pay Juana for copying her ideas without her 

permission._______ 

8. Juana‘s market share of the world dishwasher market was 

increasing, but now it is getting smaller._______ 

 

 

B. You work at Classic Appliances (CA). Before Juana Lopez 

founded her own production company, she came to see you. 

She discussed with you the possibility of CA manufacturing the 

waterless dishwasher she had invented. Write a letter (not more 

than 100 words) to her following your meeting, containing these 

points: 

 

a. thank Juana for coming to see you 

b. you have discussed the design with colleagues in the research and 

development department — technical problems with the design — 

impossible to solve  

c. people in the marketing department see no demand from consumers 

for a waterless dishwasher 

d. CA not interested in manufacturing the product 

e. thank Juana again for contacting you about the invention — 

interesting discussion wish her luck with future projects 

f. end suitably 
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II. GRAMMAR AWERENESS 

A. ADJECTIVE CLAUSES 

Adjective clauses are dependent clauses that function as adjectives, and 

as adjectives they modify a noun or pronoun. The subordinate 

conjunctions or clause signals for the adjective clauses are: 

for a person  —  who, whom, whose, that 

for a thing  —  which, that 

for time  —  when 

for place  —  where 

for reason  —  why 

 

Notice the following use of the subordinate conjunctions or clause signals 

in sentences within the economic context. The adjective clause is in 

italics and the word it modifies in boldface. 

1. They are manual labourers whose livelihood depends on tea-

picking. 

2. Noritake Kobayashi, the expert, who questions the merits of 

Japanese management,  

3. is now giving lectures in several universities. 

4. I met a man with whom I had had an extensive discussion on labour 

relations. 

5. (thing) The neo-Keynesian economic concept which works well in 

the West may not  

6. work out in the Third World. 

7. (time) This is the year when the country has reached the level of self-

sufficiency in  

8. the production of cement. 

9. (place) The engineers are trying to locate the site where oil deposits 

may be found. 

 

 

B. ADVERBIAL CLAUSES 

So far you have studied that the function of a dependent clause in a 

sentence determines whether it is an adverbial clause or an adjective 

clause. If the dependent clause serves as a modifier of a verb, it is an 

adverbial clause; if it modifies a noun or pronoun, it is an adjective 

clause. You may have also noticed that in some sentences the clauses 

may have the same clause signals; however, the same subordinate 
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conjunction introduces two different clauses: one modifying a verb and 

the other explaining a noun as shown below: 

1. The workers pick tomatoes when the fruit is almost ripe. (The clause 

in italics is an adverb clause of time modifying the verb ‗pick.‘) 

 

2. They work only during the season when tomatoes are ripe for 

picking. 

(The clause in italics is an adjective clause modifying the noun 

‗season.‘) 

 

In this chapter, you will learn some of the basic functions of noun 

clauses. As the name suggests, noun clauses do not modify as adverbial 

and adjective clauses do, but noun clauses function as nouns. Like 

nouns they are used as subject of a verb, object of a verb, object of a 

preposition, subjective complement and appositive. The following are 

some of the clause signals or introductory words for noun clauses: 

 

that   which    who    whom 

whose   what    where    why 

when   how    how many   how long 

whatever  whichever   how old   whoever 

how often  how soon   whenever   how far, etc. 

 

Noun clause as subject of a verb: 

That wage rates differ enormously needs extensive explanation to the 

labour leaders. 

(The noun clause in italics is used as the subject of the verb ‗needs.‘) 

 

Noun clause as object of a verb: 

He said that wage is the sole determinant of family income. 

(The noun clause in italics is used as the object of the verb ‗said.‘) 

 

Noun clause as subjective complement: 

The argument is that wages constitute about 24% of national income. 

(The noun clause in italics is used as the complement of the verb ‗to be‘ 

is.) 

 

Noun clause as an appositive: 
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The fact that labour unions may influence wages is reasonable. 

(The noun clause in italics is used in apposition to the noun ‗fact.‘) 

 

Noun clause as object of a preposition: 

The labour leader is looking into what really determines money-wages. 

(The noun clause in italics is used as the object of the preposition ‗into.‘) 

 

Noun clauses are sometimes referred to by grammarians as the ‗object 

clauses,‘ since they are frequently used as object of verbs in sentences. 

These verbs, given below, are mostly verbs of mental activity: 

 

realize  notice  see  remember understand 

explain  say  tell  decide  determine 

inform  believe  think  answer  ask  

complain remark  question inquire  know 

wonder mention state, etc. 

 

Examples of noun clauses as objects: 

1. The director of the company states that marketing of production is an 

essential part of business. 

2. The salesman should know which products attract buyers most. 

3. The manager will decide which marketing strategies are best for the 

company. 

4. The salesman wonders who will buy such low quality products. 

5. The employees did not mention how long it had taken them to sell 

the goods. 

 

Exercises 1 

Pick out the adjective clauses in the following sentence and 

indicate the nouns or pronouns they modify. 

1. Mr. Harjono, who is the director of the company, is now designing 

recreational programs for the employees of the firm. 

2. Recreational programs which will develop in-group feelings among 

workers are necessary for the employees. 

3. Besides, such programs can also reduce the mental and physical 

tension of employees whose minds may have become tense after 

the week‘s labour. 
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4. Some companies provide a vacant lot where employees can have 

recreational activities. 

5. In such activities employees will have opportunities which can 

develop their personalities: 

6. They may also reveal hidden qualities of leadership which can be 

beneficial to the company. 

7. For the employers a week-end sports program can be a time when 

promotable manpower may be detected. 

8. To some employees the week-end is simply leisure time when they 

can relax. 

9. Of course, for the girls it is a chance when they can get to know 

single men in the company. 

10. By and large both employers and employees can show their talents 

in an arena; a factor which will boost their ego. 

 

Exercise 2 

Pick out the clauses in the following sentences and tell whether 

they function as adverb, adjective or noun. 

1. He began working at the insurance company when he was only 18 

years old. 

2. That was the time when there was a surplus of labour in the labour 

market. 

3. He did not remember exactly when he started selling insurance 

policies. 

4. But his first duty which was assigned to him was selling insurance 

policies. 

5. In his job he had to explain why people should buy insurance. 

6. Since jobs were scarce, he had to learn the art of salesmanship. 

7. That was the reason why he attended courses in management and 

salesmanship in the evening. 

8. After he had worked for two years as salesman, he was promoted to 

supervisor of the sales department. 

9. Now as the manager of the insurance company and after some 

twenty-five years, he can still remember which evening school he 

had attended. 

10. To him the evening course is a pleasant memory which will always 

linger in his mind. 
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